
363 

Other Presidential Documents 

Memorandum of December 27, 2007 

Provision of Aviation Insurance Coverage for Commercial 
Air Carrier Service in Domestic and International 
Operations 

Memorandum for the Secretary of Transportation 
By the authority vested in me as President by the Constitution and laws 
of the United States including 49 U.S.C. 44302, et seq., I hereby: 

1. Determine that continuation of U.S.-flag commercial air service is nec-
essary in the interest of air commerce, national security, and the foreign 
policy of the United States. 

2. Approve provision by the Secretary of Transportation (Secretary) of in-
surance or reinsurance to U.S.-flag air carriers against loss or damage aris-
ing out of any risk from the operation of an aircraft in the manner and to 
the extent provided in chapter 443 of 49 U.S.C.: 

(a) until August 31, 2008; 

(b) after August 31, 2008, but no later than December 31, 2008, when the 
Secretary determines that such insurance or reinsurance cannot be ob-
tained on reasonable terms and conditions from any company authorized 
to conduct an insurance business in a State of the United States; and 

3. Delegate to the Secretary the authority, vested in me by 49 U.S.C. 
44306(c), to extend this determination for additional periods beyond Au-
gust 31, 2008, but no later than December 31, 2008, when the Secretary 
finds that the continued operation of aircraft to be insured or reinsured is 
necessary in the interest of air commerce or the national security, or to 
carry out the foreign policy of the United States Government. 

You are directed to bring this determination immediately to the attention 
of all air carriers within the meaning of 49 U.S.C. 40102(2), and to arrange 
for its publication in the Federal Register. 

GEORGE W. BUSH 

THE WHITE HOUSE, 
Washington, December 27, 2007. 

VerDate Aug<31>2005 11:30 Jun 10, 2008 Jkt 214006 PO 00000 Frm 00363 Fmt 8090 Sfmt 8090 Y:\SGML\214006T.XXX 214006Tdw
as

hi
ng

to
n3

 o
n 

P
R

O
D

P
C

61
 w

ith
 C

F
R



VerDate Aug<31>2005 11:30 Jun 10, 2008 Jkt 214006 PO 00000 Frm 00364 Fmt 8090 Sfmt 8090 Y:\SGML\214006T.XXX 214006Tdw
as

hi
ng

to
n3

 o
n 

P
R

O
D

P
C

61
 w

ith
 C

F
R



365 

CHAPTER I—EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE 
PRESIDENT 

Part Page 
100 Standards of conduct .............................................. 366 
101 Public information provisions of the Administra-

tive Procedures Act .............................................. 366 
102 Enforcement of nondiscrimination on the basis of 

handicap in programs or activities conducted by 
the Executive Office of the President .................. 366 

VerDate Aug<31>2005 11:30 Jun 10, 2008 Jkt 214006 PO 00000 Frm 00365 Fmt 8008 Sfmt 8008 Y:\SGML\214006T.XXX 214006Tdw
as

hi
ng

to
n3

 o
n 

P
R

O
D

P
C

61
 w

ith
 C

F
R



366 

PART 100—STANDARDS OF 
CONDUCT 

AUTHORITY: 5 U.S.C. 7301. 

SOURCE: 64 FR 12881, Mar. 16, 1999, unless 
otherwise noted. 

§ 100.1 Ethical conduct standards and 
financial disclosure regulations. 

Employees of the Executive Office of 
the President are subject to the execu-
tive branch-wide standards of ethical 
conduct at 5 CFR part 2635, and the ex-
ecutive branch-wide financial disclo-
sure regulations at 5 CFR part 2634. 

PART 101—PUBLIC INFORMATION 
PROVISIONS OF THE ADMINIS-
TRATIVE PROCEDURES ACT 

Sec. 
101.1 Executive Office of the President. 
101.2 Office of Management and Budget. 
101.3 Office of Administration. 
101.4 National Security Council. 
101.5 Council on Environmental Quality. 
101.6 Office of National Drug Control Pol-

icy. 
101.7 Office of Science and Technology Pol-

icy. 
101.8 Office of the United States Trade Rep-

resentative. 

AUTHORITY: 5 U.S.C. 552. 

SOURCE: 40 FR 8061, Feb. 25, 1975 and 55 FR 
46067, November 1, 1990, unless otherwise 
noted. 

§ 101.1 Executive Office of the Presi-
dent. 

Until further regulations are promul-
gated, the remainder of the entities 
within the Executive Office of the 
President, to the extent that 5 U.S.C. 
552 is applicable, shall follow the proce-
dures set forth in the regulations appli-
cable to the Office of Management and 
Budget (5 CFR Ch. III). Requests for in-
formation from these other entities 
should be submitted directly to such 
entity. 

§ 101.2 Office of Management and 
Budget. 

Freedom of Information regulations 
for the Office of Management and 
Budget appear at 5 CFR Ch. III. 

§ 101.3 Office of Administration. 
Freedom of Information regulations 

for the Office of Administration appear 
at 5 CFR part 2502. 

[55 FR 46037, Nov. 1, 1990] 

§ 101.4 National Security Council. 
Freedom of Information regulations 

for the National Security Council ap-
pear at 32 CFR Ch. XXI. 

§ 101.5 Council on Environmental 
Quality. 

Freedom of Information regulations 
for the Council on Environmental 
Quality appear at 40 CFR Ch. V. 

[42 FR 65131, Dec. 30, 1977] 

§ 101.6 Office of National Drug Control 
Policy. 

Freedom of Information regulations 
for the Office of National Drug Control 
Policy appear at 21 CFR parts 1400–1499. 

[55 FR 46037, Nov. 1, 1990] 

§ 101.7 Office of Science and Tech-
nology Policy. 

Freedom of Information regulations 
for the Office of Science and Tech-
nology Policy appear at 32 CFR part 
2402. 

[55 FR 46037, Nov. 1, 1990] 

§ 101.8 Office of the United States 
Trade Representative. 

Freedom of Information regulations 
for the Office of the United States 
Trade Representative appear at 15 CFR 
part 2004. 

[55 FR 46037, Nov. 1, 1990] 

PART 102—ENFORCEMENT OF 
NONDISCRIMINATION ON THE 
BASIS OF HANDICAP IN PRO-
GRAMS OR ACTIVITIES CON-
DUCTED BY THE EXECUTIVE OF-
FICE OF THE PRESIDENT 

Sec. 
102.101 Purpose. 
102.102 Application. 
102.103 Definitions. 
102.104–102.109 [Reserved] 
102.110 Self-evaluation. 
102.111 Notice. 
102.112–102.129 [Reserved] 

VerDate Aug<31>2005 11:30 Jun 10, 2008 Jkt 214006 PO 00000 Frm 00366 Fmt 8010 Sfmt 8010 Y:\SGML\214006T.XXX 214006Tdw
as

hi
ng

to
n3

 o
n 

P
R

O
D

P
C

61
 w

ith
 C

F
R



367 

Executive Office of the President § 102.103 

102.130 General prohibitions against dis-
crimination. 

102.131–102.139 [Reserved] 
102.140 Employment. 
102.141–102.148 [Reserved] 
102.149 Program accessibility: Discrimina-

tion prohibited. 
102.150 Program accessibility: Existing fa-

cilities. 
102.151 Program accessibility: New con-

struction and alterations. 
102.152–102.159 [Reserved] 
102.160 Communications. 
102.161–102.169 [Reserved] 
102.170 Compliance procedures. 
102.171–102.999 [Reserved] 

AUTHORITY: 29 U.S.C. 794. 

SOURCE: 53 FR 25879, July 8, 1988, unless 
otherwise noted. 

§ 102.101 Purpose. 
The purpose of this regulation is to 

effectuate section 119 of the Rehabili-
tation, Comprehensive Services, and 
Developmental Disabilities Amend-
ments of 1978, which amended section 
504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 to 
prohibit discrimination on the basis of 
handicap in programs or activities con-
ducted by Executive agencies or the 
United States Postal Service. 

§ 102.102 Application. 
This regulation (§§ 102.101–102.170) ap-

plies to all programs or activities con-
ducted by the agency, except for pro-
grams or activities conducted outside 
the United States that do not involve 
individuals with handicaps in the 
United States. 

§ 102.103 Definitions. 
For purposes of this regulation, the 

term— 
Agency means, for purposes of this 

regulation only, the following entities 
in the Executive Office of the Presi-
dent: the White House Office, the Office 
of the Vice President, the Office of 
Management and Budget, the Office of 
Policy Development, the National Se-
curity Council, the Office of Science 
and Technology Policy, the Office of 
the United States Trade Representa-
tive, the Council on Environmental 
Quality, the Council of Economic Ad-
visers, the Office of Administration, 
the Office of Federal Procurement Pol-
icy, and any committee, board, com-

mission, or similar group established in 
the Executive Office of the President. 

Agency head or head of the agency; as 
used in §§ 102.150(a)(3), 102.160(d) and 
102.170 (i) and (j), shall be a three-mem-
ber board which will include the Direc-
tor, Office of Administration, the head 
of the Executive Office of the Presi-
dent, agency in which the issue needing 
resolution or decision arises and one 
other agency head selected by the two 
other board members. In the event that 
an issue needing resolution or decision 
arises within the Office of Administra-
tion, one of the board members shall be 
the Director of the Office of Manage-
ment and Budget. 

Assistant Attorney General means the 
Assistant Attorney General, Civil 
Rights Division, United States Depart-
ment of Justice. 

Auxiliary aids means services or de-
vices that enable persons with im-
paired sensory, manual, or speaking 
skills to have an equal opportunity to 
participate in, and enjoy the benefits 
of, programs or activities conducted by 
the agency. For example, auxiliary aids 
useful for persons with impaired vision 
include readers, Brailled materials, 
audio recordings, and other similar 
services and devices. Auxiliary aids 
useful for persons with impaired hear-
ing include telephone handset ampli-
fiers, telephones compatible with hear-
ing aids, telecommunication devices 
for deaf persons (TDD’s), interpreters, 
notetakers, written materials, and 
other similar services and devices. 

Complete complaint means a written 
statement that contains the complain-
ant’s name and address and describes 
the agency’s alleged discriminatory ac-
tion in sufficient detail to inform the 
agency of the nature and date of the al-
leged violation of section 504. It shall 
be signed by the complainant or by 
someone authorized to do so on his or 
her behalf. Complaints filed on behalf 
of classes or third parties shall describe 
or identify (by name, if possible) the 
alleged victims of discrimination. 

Facility means all or any portion of 
buildings, structures, equipment, 
roads, walks, parking lots, rolling 
stock or other conveyances, or other 
real or personal property. 

Historic preservation programs means 
programs conducted by the agency that 

VerDate Aug<31>2005 11:30 Jun 10, 2008 Jkt 214006 PO 00000 Frm 00367 Fmt 8010 Sfmt 8010 Y:\SGML\214006T.XXX 214006Tdw
as

hi
ng

to
n3

 o
n 

P
R

O
D

P
C

61
 w

ith
 C

F
R



368 

3 CFR Ch. I (1–1–2008 Edition) § 102.103 

have preservation of historic properties 
as a primary purpose. 

Historic properties means those prop-
erties that are listed or eligible for 
listing in the National Register of His-
toric Places or properties designated as 
historic under a statute of the appro-
priate State or local government body. 

Individual with handicaps means any 
person who has a physical or mental 
impairment that substantially limits 
one or more major life activities, has a 
record of such an impairment, or is re-
garded as having such an impairment. 

As used in this definition, the phrase: 
(1) Physical or mental impairment in-

cludes— 
(i) Any physiological disorder or con-

dition, cosmetic disfigurement, or ana-
tomical loss affecting one or more of 
the following body systems: Neuro-
logical; musculoskeletal; special sense 
organs; respiratory, including speech 
organs; cardiovascular; reproductive; 
digestive; genitourinary; hemic and 
lymphatic; skin; and endocrine; or 

(ii) Any mental or psychological dis-
order, such as mental retardation, or-
ganic brain syndrome, emotional or 
mental illness, and specific learning 
disabilities. The term ‘‘physical or 
mental impairment’’ includes, but is 
not limited to, such diseases and condi-
tions as orthopedic, visual, speech, and 
hearing impairments, cerebral palsy, 
epilepsy, muscular dystrophy, multiple 
sclerosis, cancer, heart disease, diabe-
tes, mental retardation, emotional ill-
ness, and drug addiction and alco-
holism. 

(2) Major life activities includes func-
tions such as caring for one’s self, per-
forming manual tasks, walking, seeing, 
hearing, speaking, breathing, learning, 
and working. 

(3) Has a record of such an impairment 
means has a history of, or has been 
misclassified as having, a mental or 
physical impairment that substantially 
limits one or more major life activi-
ties. 

(4) Is regarded as having an impairment 
means— 

(i) Has a physical or mental impair-
ment that does not substantially limit 
major life activities but is treated by 
the agency as constituting such a limi-
tation; 

(ii) Has a physical or mental impair-
ment that substantially limits major 
life activities only as a result of the at-
titudes of others toward such impair-
ment; or 

(iii) Has none of the impairments de-
fined in paragraph (1) of this definition 
but is treated by the agency as having 
such an impairment. 

Qualified individual with handicaps 
means— 

(1) With respect to preschool, elemen-
tary, or secondary education services 
provided by the agency, an individual 
with handicaps who is a member of a 
class of persons otherwise entitled by 
statute, regulation, or agency policy to 
receive education services from the 
agency; 

(2) With respect to any other agency 
program or activity under which a per-
son is required to perform services or 
to achieve a level of accomplishment, 
an individual with handicaps who 
meets the essential eligibility require-
ments and who can achieve the purpose 
of the program or activity without 
modifications in the program or activ-
ity that the agency can demonstrate 
would result in a fundamental alter-
ation in its nature; 

(3) With respect to any other pro-
gram or activity, an individual with 
handicaps who meets the essential eli-
gibility requirements for participation 
in, or receipt of benefits from, that pro-
gram or activity; and 

(4) ‘‘Qualified handicapped person’’ as 
that term is defined for purposes of em-
ployment in 29 CFR 1613.702(f), which is 
made applicable to this regulation by 
§ 102.140. 

Section 504 means section 504 of the 
Rehabilitation Act of 1973 (Pub. L. 93– 
112, 87 Stat. 394 (29 U.S.C. 794)), as 
amended by the Rehabilitation Act 
Amendments of 1974 (Pub. L. 93–516, 88 
Stat. 1617); the Rehabilitation, Com-
prehensive Services, and Develop-
mental Disabilities Amendments of 
1978 (Pub. L. 95–602, 92 Stat. 2955); and 
the Rehabilitation Act Amendments of 
1986 (Pub. L. 99–506, 100 Stat. 1810). As 
used in this regulation, section 504 ap-
plies only to programs or activities 
conducted by Executive agencies and 
not to federally assisted programs. 

Substantial impairment means a sig-
nificant loss of the integrity of finished 

VerDate Aug<31>2005 11:30 Jun 10, 2008 Jkt 214006 PO 00000 Frm 00368 Fmt 8010 Sfmt 8010 Y:\SGML\214006T.XXX 214006Tdw
as

hi
ng

to
n3

 o
n 

P
R

O
D

P
C

61
 w

ith
 C

F
R



369 

Executive Office of the President § 102.130 

materials, design quality, or special 
character resulting from a permanent 
alteration. 

§§ 102.104–102.109 [Reserved] 

§ 102.110 Self-evaluation. 

(a) The agency shall, by September 6, 
1989, evaluate its current policies and 
practices, and the effects thereof, that 
do not or may not meet the require-
ments of this regulation and, to the ex-
tent modification of any such policies 
and practices is required, the agency 
shall proceed to make the necessary 
modifications. 

(b) The agency shall provide an op-
portunity to interested persons, includ-
ing individuals with handicaps or orga-
nizations representing individuals with 
handicaps, to participate in the self- 
evaluation process by submitting com-
ments (both oral and written). 

(c) The agency shall, for at least 
three years following completion of the 
self-evaluation, maintain on file and 
make available for public inspection: 

(1) A description of areas examined 
and any problems identified; and 

(2) A description of any modifications 
made. 

§ 102.111 Notice. 

The agency shall make available to 
employees, applicants, participants, 
beneficiaries, and other interested per-
sons such information regarding the 
provisions of this regulation and its ap-
plicability to the programs or activi-
ties conducted by the agency, and 
make such information available to 
them in such manner as the head of the 
agency finds necessary to apprise such 
persons of the protections against dis-
crimination assured them by section 
504 and this regulation. 

§§ 102.112–102.129 [Reserved] 

§ 102.130 General prohibitions against 
discrimination. 

(a) No qualified individual with 
handicaps shall, on the basis of handi-
cap, be excluded from participation in, 
be denied the benefits of, or otherwise 
be subjected to discrimination under 
any program or activity conducted by 
the agency. 

(b)(1) The agency, in providing any 
aid, benefit, or service, may not, di-
rectly or through contractual, licens-
ing, or other arrangements, on the 
basis of handicap— 

(i) Deny a qualified individual with 
handicaps the opportunity to partici-
pate in or benefit from the aid, benefit, 
or service; 

(ii) Afford a qualified individual with 
handicaps an opportunity to partici-
pate in or benefit from the aid, benefit, 
or service that is not equal to that af-
forded others; 

(iii) Provide a qualified individual 
with handicaps with an aid, benefit, or 
service that is not as effective in af-
fording equal opportunity to obtain the 
same result, to gain the same benefit, 
or to reach the same level of achieve-
ment as that provided to others; 

(iv) Provide different or separate aid, 
benefits, or services to individuals with 
handicaps or to any class of individuals 
with handicaps than is provided to oth-
ers unless such action is necessary to 
provide qualified individuals with 
handicaps with aid, benefits, or serv-
ices that are as effective as those pro-
vided to others; 

(v) Deny a qualified individual with 
handicaps the opportunity to partici-
pate as a member of planning or advi-
sory boards; 

(vi) Otherwise limit a qualified indi-
vidual with handicaps in the enjoy-
ment of any right, privilege, advan-
tage, or opportunity enjoyed by others 
receiving the aid, benefit, or service. 

(2) The agency may not deny a quali-
fied individual with handicaps the op-
portunity to participate in programs or 
activities that are not separate or dif-
ferent, despite the existence of permis-
sibly separate or different programs or 
activities. 

(3) The agency may not, directly or 
through contractual or other arrange-
ments, utilize criteria or methods of 
administration the purpose or effect of 
which would— 

(i) Subject qualified individuals with 
handicaps to discrimination on the 
basis of handicap; or 

(ii) Defeat or substantially impair ac-
complishment of the objectives of a 
program or activity with respect to in-
dividuals with handicaps. 

VerDate Aug<31>2005 11:30 Jun 10, 2008 Jkt 214006 PO 00000 Frm 00369 Fmt 8010 Sfmt 8010 Y:\SGML\214006T.XXX 214006Tdw
as

hi
ng

to
n3

 o
n 

P
R

O
D

P
C

61
 w

ith
 C

F
R



370 

3 CFR Ch. I (1–1–2008 Edition) §§ 102.131–102.139 

(4) The agency may not, in deter-
mining the site or location of a facil-
ity, make selections the purpose or ef-
fect of which would— 

(i) Exclude individuals with handi-
caps from, deny them the benefits of, 
or otherwise subject them to discrimi-
nation under any program or activity 
conducted by the agency; or 

(ii) Defeat or substantially impair 
the accomplishment of the objectives 
of a program or activity with respect 
to individuals with handicaps. 

(5) The agency, in the selection of 
procurement contractors, may not use 
criteria that subject qualified individ-
uals with handicaps to discrimination 
on the basis of handicap. 

(6) The agency may not administer a 
licensing or certification program in a 
manner that subjects qualified individ-
uals with handicaps to discrimination 
on the basis of handicap, nor may the 
agency establish requirements for the 
programs or activities of licensees or 
certified entities that subject qualified 
individuals with handicaps to discrimi-
nation on the basis of handicap. How-
ever, the programs or activities of enti-
ties that are licensed or certified by 
the agency are not, themselves, cov-
ered by this regulation. 

(c) The exclusion of nonhandicapped 
persons from the benefits of a program 
limited by Federal statute or Execu-
tive order to individuals with handi-
caps or the exclusion of a specific class 
of individuals with handicaps from a 
program limited by Federal statute or 
Executive order to a different class of 
individuals with handicaps is not pro-
hibited by this regulation. 

(d) The agency shall administer pro-
grams and activities in the most inte-
grated setting appropriate to the needs 
of qualified individuals with handicaps. 

§§ 102.131–102.139 [Reserved] 

§ 102.140 Employment. 
No qualified individual with handi-

caps shall, on the basis of handicap, be 
subject to discrimination in employ-
ment under any program or activity 
conducted by the agency. The defini-
tions, requirements, and procedures of 
section 501 of the Rehabilitation Act of 
1973 (29 U.S.C. 791), as established by 
the Equal Employment Opportunity 

Commission in 29 CFR part 1613, shall 
apply to employment in federally con-
ducted programs or activities. 

§ 102.141–102.148 [Reserved] 

§ 102.149 Program accessibility: Dis-
crimination prohibited. 

Except as otherwise provided in 
§ 102.150, no qualified individual with 
handicaps shall, because the agency’s 
facilities are inaccessible to or unus-
able by individuals with handicaps, be 
denied the benefits of, be excluded from 
participation in, or otherwise be sub-
jected to discrimination under any pro-
gram or activity conducted by the 
agency. 

§ 102.150 Program accessibility: Exist-
ing facilities. 

(a) General. The agency shall operate 
each program or activity so that the 
program or activity, when viewed in its 
entirety, is readily accessible to and 
usable by individuals with handicaps. 
This paragraph does not— 

(1) Necessarily require the agency to 
make each of its existing facilities ac-
cessible to and usable by individuals 
with handicaps; 

(2) In the case of historic preserva-
tion programs, require the agency to 
take any action that would result in a 
substantial impairment of significant 
historic features of an historic prop-
erty; or 

(3) Require the agency to take any 
action that it can demonstrate would 
result in a fundamental alteration in 
the nature of a program or activity or 
in undue financial and administrative 
burdens. In those circumstances where 
agency personnel believe that the pro-
posed action would fundamentally 
alter the program or activity or would 
result in undue financial and adminis-
trative burdens, the agency has the 
burden of proving that compliance with 
§ 102.150(a) would result in such alter-
ation or burdens. The decision that 
compliance would result in such alter-
ation or burdens must be made by the 
agency head or his or her designee 
after considering all agency resources 
available for use in the funding and op-
eration of the conducted program or 
activity, and must be accompanied by 
a written statement of the reasons 

VerDate Aug<31>2005 11:30 Jun 10, 2008 Jkt 214006 PO 00000 Frm 00370 Fmt 8010 Sfmt 8010 Y:\SGML\214006T.XXX 214006Tdw
as

hi
ng

to
n3

 o
n 

P
R

O
D

P
C

61
 w

ith
 C

F
R



371 

Executive Office of the President § 102.151 

forreaching that conclusion. If an ac-
tion would result in such an alteration 
or such burdens, the agency shall take 
any other action that would not result 
in such an alteration or such burdens 
but would nevertheless ensure that in-
dividuals with handicaps receive the 
benefits and services of the program or 
activity. 

(b) Methods—(1) General. The agency 
may comply with the requirements of 
this section through such means as re-
design of equipment, reassignment of 
services to accessible buildings, assign-
ment of aides to beneficiaries, home 
visits, delivery of services at alternate 
accessible sites, alteration of existing 
facilities and construction of new fa-
cilities, use of accessible rolling stock, 
or any other methods that result in 
making its programs or activities read-
ily accessible to and usable by individ-
uals with handicaps. The agency is not 
required to make structural changes in 
existing facilities where other methods 
are effective in achieving compliance 
with this section. The agency, in mak-
ing alterations to existing buildings, 
shall meet accessibility requirements 
to the extent compelled by the Archi-
tectural Barriers Act of 1968, as amend-
ed (42 U.S.C. 4151–4157), and any regula-
tions implementing it. In choosing 
among available methods for meeting 
the requirements of this section, the 
agency shall give priority to those 
methods that offer programs and ac-
tivities to qualified individuals with 
handicaps in the most integrated set-
ting appropriate. 

(2) Historic preservation programs. In 
meeting the requirements of § 102.150(a) 
in historic preservation programs, the 
agency shall give priority to methods 
that provide physical access to individ-
uals with handicaps. In cases where a 
physical alteration to an historic prop-
erty is not required because of 
§ 102.150(a) (2) or (3), alternative meth-
ods of achieving program accessibility 
include— 

(i) Using audio-visual materials and 
devices to depict those portions of an 
historic property that cannot other-
wise be made accessible; 

(ii) Assigning persons to guide indi-
viduals with handicaps into or through 
portions of historic properties that 

cannot otherwise be made accessible; 
or 

(iii) Adopting other innovative meth-
ods. 

(c) Time period for compliance. The 
agency shall comply with the obliga-
tions established under this section by 
November 7, 1988, except that where 
structural changes in facilities are un-
dertaken, such changes shall be made 
by September 6, 1991, but in any event 
as expeditiously as possible. 

(d) Transition plan. In the event that 
structural changes to facilities will be 
undertaken to achieve program acces-
sibility, the agency shall develop, by 
March 6, 1989, a transition plan setting 
forth the steps necessary to complete 
such changes. The agency shall provide 
an opportunity to interested persons, 
including individuals with handicaps or 
organizations representing individuals 
with handicaps, to participate in the 
development of the transition plan by 
submitting comments (both oral and 
written). A copy of the transition plan 
shall be made available for public in-
spection. The plan shall, at a min-
imum— 

(1) Identify physical obstacles in the 
agency’s facilities that limit the acces-
sibility of its programs or activities to 
individuals with handicaps; 

(2) Describe in detail the methods 
that will be used to make the facilities 
accessible; 

(3) Specify the schedule for taking 
the steps necessary to achieve compli-
ance with this section and, if the time 
period of the transition plan is longer 
than one year, identify steps that will 
be taken during each year of the tran-
sition period; and 

(4) Indicate the official responsible 
for implementation of the plan. 

§ 102.151 Program accessibility: New 
construction and alterations. 

Each building or part of a building 
that is constructed or altered by, on 
behalf of, or for the use of the agency 
shall be designed, constructed, or al-
tered so as to be readily accessible to 
and usable by individuals with handi-
caps. The definitions, requirements, 
and standards of the Architectural Bar-
riers Act (42 U.S.C. 4151–4157), as estab-
lished in 41 CFR 101–19.600 to 101–19.607, 

VerDate Aug<31>2005 11:30 Jun 10, 2008 Jkt 214006 PO 00000 Frm 00371 Fmt 8010 Sfmt 8010 Y:\SGML\214006T.XXX 214006Tdw
as

hi
ng

to
n3

 o
n 

P
R

O
D

P
C

61
 w

ith
 C

F
R



372 

3 CFR Ch. I (1–1–2008 Edition) §§ 102.152–102.159 

apply to buildings covered by this sec-
tion. 

§§ 102.152–102.159 [Reserved] 

§ 102.160 Communications. 
(a) The agency shall take appropriate 

steps to ensure effective communica-
tion with applicants, participants, per-
sonnel of other Federal entities, and 
members of the public. 

(1) The agency shall furnish appro-
priate auxiliary aids where necessary 
to afford an individual with handicaps 
an equal opportunity to participate in, 
and enjoy the benefits of, a program or 
activity conducted by the agency. 

(i) In determining what type of auxil-
iary aid is necessary, the agency shall 
give primary consideration to the re-
quests of the individual with handi-
caps. 

(ii) The agency need not provide indi-
vidually prescribed devices, readers for 
personal use or study, or other devices 
of a personal nature. 

(2) Where the agency communicates 
with applicants and beneficiaries by 
telephone, telecommunication devices 
for deaf persons (TDD’s) or equally ef-
fective telecommunication systems 
shall be used to communicate with per-
sons with impaired hearing. 

(b) The agency shall ensure that in-
terested persons, including persons 
with impaired vision or hearing, can 
obtain information as to the existence 
and location of accessible services, ac-
tivities, and facilities. 

(c) The agency shall provide signage 
at a primary entrance to each of its in-
accessible facilities, directing users to 
a location at which they can obtain in-
formation about accessible facilities. 
The international symbol for accessi-
bility shall be used at each primary en-
trance of an accessible facility. 

(d) This section does not require the 
agency to take any action that it can 
demonstrate would result in a funda-
mental alteration in the nature of a 
program or activity or in undue finan-
cial and administrative burdens. In 
those circumstances where agency per-
sonnel believe that the proposed action 
would fundamentally alter the program 
or activity or would result in undue fi-
nancial and administrative burdens, 
the agency has the burden of proving 

that compliance with § 102.160 would re-
sult in such alteration or burdens. The 
decision that compliance would result 
in such alteration or burdens must be 
made by the agency head or his or her 
designee after considering all agency 
resources available for use in the fund-
ing and operation of the conducted pro-
gram or activity and must be accom-
panied by a written statement of the 
reasons for reaching that conclusion. If 
an action required to comply with this 
section would result in such an alter-
ation or such burdens, the agency shall 
take any other action that would not 
result in such an alteration or such 
burdens but would nevertheless ensure 
that, to the maximum extent possible, 
individuals with handicaps receive the 
benefits and services of the program or 
activity. 

§§ 102.161–102.169 [Reserved] 

§ 102.170 Compliance procedures. 

(a) Except as provided in paragraph 
(b) of this section, this section applies 
to all allegations of discrimination on 
the basis of handicap in programs and 
activities conducted by the agency. 

(b) The agency shall process com-
plaints alleging violations of section 
504 with respect to employment accord-
ing to the procedures established by 
the Equal Employment Opportunity 
Commission in 29 CFR part 1613 pursu-
ant to section 501 of the Rehabilitation 
Act of 1973 (29 U.S.C. 791). 

(c) The Director, Facilities Manage-
ment, Office of Administration, Execu-
tive Office of the President, shall be re-
sponsible for coordinating implementa-
tion of this section. Complaints may be 
sent to the Director at the following 
address: Room 486, Old Executive Office 
Building, 17th and Pennsylvania Ave. 
NW., Washington, DC 20500. 

(d) The agency shall accept and in-
vestigate all complete complaints for 
which it has jurisdiction. All complete 
complaints must be filed within 180 
days of the alleged act of discrimina-
tion. The agency may extend this time 
period for good cause. 

VerDate Aug<31>2005 11:30 Jun 10, 2008 Jkt 214006 PO 00000 Frm 00372 Fmt 8010 Sfmt 8010 Y:\SGML\214006T.XXX 214006Tdw
as

hi
ng

to
n3

 o
n 

P
R

O
D

P
C

61
 w

ith
 C

F
R



373 

Executive Office of the President §§ 102.171–102.999 

(e) If the agency receives a complaint 
over which it does not have jurisdic-
tion, it shall promptly notify the com-
plainant and shall make reasonable ef-
forts to refer the complaint to the ap-
propriate Government entity. 

(f) The agency shall notify the Archi-
tectural and Transportation Barriers 
Compliance Board upon receipt of any 
complaint alleging that a building or 
facility that is subject to the Architec-
tural Barriers Act of 1968, as amended 
(42 U.S.C. 4151–4157), is not readily ac-
cessible to and usable by individuals 
with handicaps. 

(g) Within 180 days of the receipt of a 
complete complaint for which it has ju-
risdiction, the agency shall notify the 
complainant of the results of the inves-
tigation in a letter containing— 

(1) Findings of fact and conclusions 
of law; 

(2) A description of a remedy for each 
violation found; and 

(3) A notice of the right to appeal. 
(h) Appeals of the findings of fact and 

conclusions of law or remedies must be 
filed by the complainant within 90 days 

of receipt from the agency of the letter 
required by § 102.170(g). The agency 
may extend this time for good cause. 

(i) Timely appeals shall be accepted 
and processed by the head of the agen-
cy. 

(j) The head of the agency shall no-
tify the complainant of the results of 
the appeal within 60 days of the receipt 
of the request. If the head of the agen-
cy determines that additional informa-
tion is needed from the complainant, 
he or she shall have 60 days from the 
date of receipt of the additional infor-
mation to make his or her determina-
tion on the appeal. 

(k) The time limits cited in para-
graphs (g) and (j) of this section may be 
extended with the permission of the 
Assistant Attorney General. 

(l) The agency may delegate its au-
thority for conducting complaint in-
vestigations to other Federal agencies, 
except that the authority for making 
the final determination may not be 
delegated to another agency. 

§§ 102.171–102.999 [Reserved] 

VerDate Aug<31>2005 11:30 Jun 10, 2008 Jkt 214006 PO 00000 Frm 00373 Fmt 8010 Sfmt 8010 Y:\SGML\214006T.XXX 214006Tdw
as

hi
ng

to
n3

 o
n 

P
R

O
D

P
C

61
 w

ith
 C

F
R



VerDate Aug<31>2005 11:30 Jun 10, 2008 Jkt 214006 PO 00000 Frm 00374 Fmt 8010 Sfmt 8010 Y:\SGML\214006T.XXX 214006Tdw
as

hi
ng

to
n3

 o
n 

P
R

O
D

P
C

61
 w

ith
 C

F
R



375 

Title 3 Finding Aids 

Table 1—Proclamations 

Table 2—Executive Orders 

Table 3—Other Presidential Documents 

Table 4—Presidential Documents Affected During 2007 

Table 5—Statutes Cited as Authority for Presidential Documents 

List of CFR Sections Affected 

Index 

VerDate Aug<31>2005 11:30 Jun 10, 2008 Jkt 214006 PO 00000 Frm 00375 Fmt 8191 Sfmt 8191 Y:\SGML\214006T.XXX 214006Tdw
as

hi
ng

to
n3

 o
n 

P
R

O
D

P
C

61
 w

ith
 C

F
R



VerDate Aug<31>2005 11:30 Jun 10, 2008 Jkt 214006 PO 00000 Frm 00376 Fmt 8191 Sfmt 8191 Y:\SGML\214006T.XXX 214006Tdw
as

hi
ng

to
n3

 o
n 

P
R

O
D

P
C

61
 w

ith
 C

F
R



377 

Table 1—PROCLAMATIONS 

No. Signature 
Date Subject 72 FR Page 

2007 

8099 ................ Jan. 11 Martin Luther King, Jr., Federal Holiday, 
2007.

1907 

8100 ................ Jan. 11 Religious Freedom Day, 2007 .................. 1909 
8101 ................ Jan. 18 National Sanctity of Human Life Day, 

2007.
3023 

8102 ................ Jan. 25 Fifth Anniversary of USA Freedom 
Corps, 2007.

4407 

8103 ................ Jan. 26 National African American History 
Month, 2007.

4613 

8104 ................ Feb. 1 .. American Heart Month, 2007 .................. 5325 
8105 ................ Feb. 2 .. National Consumer Protection Week, 

2007.
5913 

8106 ................ Feb. 16 275th Anniversary of the Birth of George 
Washington.

8259 

8107 ................ Feb. 26 Irish-American Heritage Month, 2007 ..... 9431 
8108 ................ Feb. 27 American Red Cross Month, 2007 ........... 9641 
8109 ................ Feb. 27 Women’s History Month, 2007 ................ 9643 
8110 ................ Feb. 28 Save Your Vision Week, 2007 ................. 9649 
8111 ................ Feb. 28 To Implement the Dominican Republic- 

Central America-United States Free 
Trade Agreement With Respect to the 
Dominican Republic and for Other 
Purposes.

10025 

8112 ................ Feb. 28 Amending Proclamation 8031 of June 
15, 2006, To Read, ‘‘Establishment of 
the Papahanaumokuakea Marine Na-
tional Monument’’.

10031 

8113 ................ Mar. 16 National Poison Prevention Week, 2007 13163 
8114 ................ Mar. 19 To Implement Modifications to the Car-

ibbean Basin Economic Recovery Act 
and the African Growth and Oppor-
tunity Act and for Other Purposes.

13655 

8115 ................ Mar. 21 Greek Independence Day: A National 
Day of Celebration of Greek and 
American Democracy, 2007.

14033 

8116 ................ Mar. 26 Education and Sharing Day, U.S.A., 
2007.

15007 

8117 ................ Mar. 27 National Child Abuse Prevention Month, 
2007.

15593 

8118 ................ Mar. 28 National Donate Life Month, 2007 .......... 15595 
8119 ................ Mar. 29 Cancer Control Month, 2007 ................... 16255 
8120 ................ Apr. 5 .. Pan American Day and Pan American 

Week, 2007.
17785 

8121 ................ Apr. 5 .. National Former Prisoner of War Rec-
ognition Day, 2007.

17787 

8122 ................ Apr. 6 .. 400th Anniversary of Jamestown, 2007 .. 18341 
8123 ................ Apr. 11 National D.A.R.E. Day, 2007 .................... 19087 
8124 ................ Apr. 11 Thomas Jefferson Day, 2007 .................... 19089 

VerDate Aug<31>2005 11:30 Jun 10, 2008 Jkt 214006 PO 00000 Frm 00377 Fmt 8089 Sfmt 8089 Y:\SGML\214006T.XXX 214006Tdw
as

hi
ng

to
n3

 o
n 

P
R

O
D

P
C

61
 w

ith
 C

F
R



378 

Title 3—The President 

No. Signature 
Date Subject 72 FR Page 

2007 

8125 ................ Apr. 11 National Volunteer Week, 2007 ............... 19091 
8126 ................ Apr. 17 Honoring the Victims of the Tragedy at 

Virginia Tech.
19779 

8127 ................ Apr. 19 Small Business Week, 2007 ..................... 20417 
8128 ................ Apr. 19 Dutch-American Friendship Day, 2007 .. 20419 
8129 ................ Apr. 20 National Day of Prayer, 2007 ................... 20421 
8130 ................ Apr. 20 National Crime Victims’ Rights Week, 

2007.
20697 

8131 ................ Apr. 20 National Park Week, 2007 ....................... 20699 
8132 ................ Apr. 24 Malaria Awareness Day, 2007 ................. 21075 
8133 ................ Apr. 26 Asian/Pacific American Heritage Month, 

2007.
24173 

8134 ................ Apr. 27 National Charter Schools Week, 2007 ..... 24175 
8135 ................ Apr. 27 Law Day, U.S.A., 2007 ............................. 24177 
8136 ................ Apr. 30 Jewish American Heritage Month, 2007 25181 
8137 ................ Apr. 30 Loyalty Day, 2007 ..................................... 25183 
8138 ................ May 1 .. National Physical Fitness and Sports 

Month, 2007.
25185 

8139 ................ May 1 .. Older Americans Month, 2007 ................ 25187 
8140 ................ May 7 .. Mother’s Day, 2007 .................................. 26705 
8141 ................ May 9 .. Military Spouse Day, 2007 ...................... 27239 
8142 ................ May 10 National Defense Transportation Day 

and National Transportation Week, 
2007.

27401 

8143 ................ May 10 National Safe Boating Week, 2007 .......... 27403 
8144 ................ May 11 Peace Officers Memorial Day and Police 

Week, 2007.
27405 

8145 ................ May 15 Prayer for Peace, Memorial Day, 2007 .... 28445 
8146 ................ May 18 National Hurricane Preparedness Week, 

2007.
29047 

8147 ................ May 18 World Trade Week, 2007 ......................... 29049 
8148 ................ May 18 National Maritime Day, 2007 .................. 29051 
8149 ................ May 25 Great Outdoors Month, 2007 ................... 30237 
8150 ................ May 30 National Oceans Month, 2007 ................. 30951 
8151 ................ May 31 Black Music Month, 2007 ........................ 30953 
8152 ................ May 31 National Child’s Day, 2007 ...................... 31165 
8153 ................ June 1 .. Caribbean-American Heritage Month, 

2007.
31167 

8154 ................ June 1 .. National Homeownership Month, 2007 .. 31169 
8155 ................ June 5 .. Flag Day and National Flag Week, 2007 31967 
8156 ................ June 11 Father’s Day, 2007 .................................... 32771 
8157 ................ June 28 To Modify Duty-Free Treatment Under 

the Generalized System of Preferences, 
Take Certain Actions Under the Afri-
can Growth and Opportunity Act, and 
for Other Purposes.

35895 

8158 ................ June 28 Suspension of Entry as Immigrants and 
Nonimmigrants of Persons Respon-
sible for Policies and Actions That 
Threaten Lebanon’s Sovereignty and 
Democracy.

36587 

8159 ................ July 2 .. Grant of Executive Clemency .................. 37095 
8160 ................ July 10 Captive Nations Week, 2007 .................... 38461 
8161 ................ July 12 Parents’ Day, 2007 .................................... 38995 
8162 ................ July 12 Death of Lady Bird Johnson ..................... 38997 

VerDate Aug<31>2005 11:30 Jun 10, 2008 Jkt 214006 PO 00000 Frm 00378 Fmt 8089 Sfmt 8089 Y:\SGML\214006T.XXX 214006Tdw
as

hi
ng

to
n3

 o
n 

P
R

O
D

P
C

61
 w

ith
 C

F
R



379 

Table 1—Proclamations 

No. Signature 
Date Subject 72 FR Page 

2007 

8163 ................ July 24 Anniversary of the Americans With Dis-
abilities Act, 2007.

41421 

8164 ................ Aug. 6 Women’s Equality Day, 2007 ................... 44723 
8165 ................ Aug. 20 National Ovarian Cancer Awareness 

Month, 2007.
48219 

8166 ................ Aug. 21 National Prostate Cancer Awareness 
Month, 2007.

48545 

8167 ................ Aug. 21 National Alcohol and Drug Addiction 
Recovery Month, 2007.

48929 

8168 ................ Aug. 21 Constitution Day and Citizenship Day, 
Constitution Week, 2007.

48931 

8169 ................ Aug. 28 Minority Enterprise Development Week, 
2007.

50641 

8170 ................ Aug. 30 National Preparedness Month, 2007 ....... 51155 
8171 ................ Aug. 30 National Employer Support of the Guard 

and Reserve Week, 2007.
51157 

8172 ................ Sept. 4 National Historically Black Colleges and 
Universities Week, 2007.

51549 

8173 ................ Sept. 4 National Days of Prayer and Remem-
brance, 2007.

51551 

8174 ................ Sept. 4 Patriot Day, 2007 ...................................... 51553 
8175 ................ Sept. 12 National Hispanic Heritage Month, 2007 53097 
8176 ................ Sept. 12 National Farm Safety and Health Week, 

2007.
53099 

8177 ................ Sept. 20 National POW/MIA Recognition Day, 
2007.

54807 

8178 ................ Sept. 20 Family Day, 2007 ..................................... 54809 
8179 ................ Sept. 21 Gold Star Mother’s Day, 2007 ................. 54811 
8180 ................ Sept. 28 To Provide for Duty Elimination for Cer-

tain Goods of Mexico Under the North 
American Free Trade Agreement.

56171 

8181 ................ Sept. 28 National Breast Cancer Awareness 
Month, 2007.

56613 

8182 ................ Sept. 28 National Disability Employment Aware-
ness Month, 2007.

56615 

8183 ................ Oct. 1 .. National Domestic Violence Awareness 
Month, 2007.

56879 

8184 ................ Oct. 1 .. Child Health Day, 2007 ............................ 56881 
8185 ................ Oct. 4 .. German-American Day, 2007 ................... 57477 
8186 ................ Oct. 4 .. Columbus Day, 2007 ................................ 57479 
8187 ................ Oct. 4 .. Leif Erikson Day, 2007 ............................. 57481 
8188 ................ Oct. 4 .. Fire Prevention Week, 2007 .................... 57483 
8189 ................ Oct. 10 General Pulaski Memorial Day, 2007 ...... 58467 
8190 ................ Oct. 12 National School Lunch Week, 2007 ........ 58749 
8191 ................ Oct. 12 White Cane Safety Day, 2007 .................. 58751 
8192 ................ Oct. 19 National Character Counts Week, 2007 .. 60527 
8193 ................ Oct. 19 National Forest Products Week, 2007 ..... 60529 
8194 ................ Oct. 23 United Nations Day, 2007 ........................ 60757 
8195 ................ Oct. 31 National Adoption Month, 2007 ............. 62395 
8196 ................ Oct. 31 National American Indian Heritage 

Month, 2007.
62397 

8197 ................ Oct. 31 National Family Caregivers Month, 2007 62399 
8198 ................ Oct. 31 National Hospice Month, 2007 ................ 62401 
8199 ................ Oct. 31 Veterans Day, 2007 ................................... 62403 
8200 ................ Oct. 31 National Alzheimer’s Disease Awareness 

Month, 2007.
62555 

VerDate Aug<31>2005 11:30 Jun 10, 2008 Jkt 214006 PO 00000 Frm 00379 Fmt 8089 Sfmt 8089 Y:\SGML\214006T.XXX 214006Tdw
as

hi
ng

to
n3

 o
n 

P
R

O
D

P
C

61
 w

ith
 C

F
R



380 

Title 3—The President 

No. Signature 
Date Subject 72 FR Page 

2007 

8201 ................ Oct. 31 National Diabetes Month, 2007 ............... 62557 
8202 ................ Nov. 8 World Freedom Day, 2007 ....................... 64117 
8203 ................ Nov. 15 America Recycles Day, 2007 ................... 65211 
8204 ................ Nov. 15 Thanksgiving Day, 2007 ........................... 65213 
8205 ................ Nov. 16 National Farm-City Week, 2007 .............. 65439 
8206 ................ Nov. 16 National Family Week, 2007 ................... 65651 
8207 ................ Nov. 29 World AIDS Day, 2007 ............................. 68041 
8208 ................ Nov. 30 National Drunk and Drugged Driving 

Prevention Month, 2007.
68469 

8209 ................ Dec. 4 .. National Pearl Harbor Remembrance 
Day, 2007.

69135 

8210 ................ Dec. 6 .. Human Rights Day, Bill of Rights Day, 
and Human Rights Week, 2007.

70761 

8211 ................ Dec. 11 Wright Brothers Day, 2007 ...................... 71197 
8212 ................ Dec. 19 National Mentoring Month, 2008 ............ 72897 
8213 ................ Dec. 20 To Implement an Amendment to the Do-

minican Republic-Central America- 
United States Free Trade Agreement.

73555 

No. Signature 
Date Subject 73 FR Page 

2007 

8214 ................ Dec. 27 To Adjust the Rules of Origin Under the 
United States-Chile Free Trade Agree-
ment and the United States-Singapore 
Free Trade Agreement.

1439 

VerDate Aug<31>2005 11:30 Jun 10, 2008 Jkt 214006 PO 00000 Frm 00380 Fmt 8089 Sfmt 8089 Y:\SGML\214006T.XXX 214006Tdw
as

hi
ng

to
n3

 o
n 

P
R

O
D

P
C

61
 w

ith
 C

F
R



381 

Table 2—EXECUTIVE ORDERS 

No. Signature 
Date Subject 72 FR Page 

2007 

13422 .............. Jan. 18 Further Amendment to Executive Order 
12866 on Regulatory Planning and Re-
view.

2763 

13423 .............. Jan. 24 Strengthening Federal Environmental, 
Energy, and Transportation Manage-
ment.

3919 

13424 .............. Jan. 26 Further Amendment to Executive Order 
13285, Relating to the President’s 
Council on Service and Civic Partici-
pation.

4409 

13425 .............. Feb. 14 Trial of Alien Unlawful Enemy Combat-
ants by Military Commission.

7737 

13426 .............. Mar. 6 Establishing a Commission on Care for 
America’s Returning Wounded War-
riors and a Task Force on Returning 
Global War on Terror Heroes.

10589 

13427 .............. Mar. 7 Extending Privileges and Immunities to 
the Permanent Observer Mission of 
the Holy See to the United Nations.

10879 

13428 .............. Apr. 2 .. Renaming a National Forest in the Com-
monwealth of Puerto Rico.

16693 

13429 .............. Apr. 4 .. Establishing an Emergency Board To In-
vestigate a Dispute Between Metro- 
North Railroad and Its Maintenance of 
Way Employees Represented by the 
International Brotherhood of Team-
sters.

18101 

13430 .............. Apr. 18 2007 Amendments to the Manual for 
Courts-Martial, United States.

20213 

13431 .............. May 8 .. Establishment of Temporary Organiza-
tion To Facilitate United States Gov-
ernment Assistance for Transition in 
Iraq.

26709 

13432 .............. May 14 Cooperation Among Agencies in Pro-
tecting the Environment With Respect 
to Greenhouse Gas Emissions From 
Motor Vehicles, Nonroad Vehicles, 
and Nonroad Engines.

27717 

13433 .............. May 16 Protecting American Taxpayers From 
Payment of Contingency Fees.

28441 

13434 .............. May 17 National Security Professional Develop-
ment.

28583 

13435 .............. June 20 Expanding Approved Stem Cell Lines in 
Ethically Responsible Ways.

34591 

13436 .............. June 28 Further Amending Executive Order 
13381, as Amended, To Extend Its Du-
ration by One Year.

36337 

VerDate Aug<31>2005 11:30 Jun 10, 2008 Jkt 214006 PO 00000 Frm 00381 Fmt 8089 Sfmt 8089 Y:\SGML\214006T.XXX 214006Tdw
as

hi
ng

to
n3

 o
n 

P
R

O
D

P
C

61
 w

ith
 C

F
R



382 

Title 3—The President 

No. Signature 
Date Subject 72 FR Page 

2007 

13437 .............. June 28 Waiver Under the Trade Act of 1974 
With Respect to Turkmenistan.

36339 

13438 .............. July 17 Blocking Property of Certain Persons 
Who Threaten Stabilization Efforts in 
Iraq.

39719 

13439 .............. July 18 Establishing an Interagency Working 
Group on Import Safety.

40053 

13440 .............. July 20 Interpretation of the Geneva Conven-
tions Common Article 3 as Applied to 
a Program of Detention and Interroga-
tion Operated by the Central Intel-
ligence Agency.

40707 

13441 .............. Aug. 1 Blocking Property of Persons Under-
mining the Sovereignty of Lebanon or 
Its Democratic Processes and Institu-
tions.

43499 

13442 .............. Aug. 13 Amending the Order of Succession in 
the Department of Homeland Security.

45877 

13443 .............. Aug. 16 Facilitation of Hunting Heritage and 
Wildlife Conservation.

46537 

13444 .............. Sept. 12 Extending Privileges and Immunities to 
the African Union Mission to the 
United States.

52747 

13445 .............. Sept. 27 Strengthening Adult Education ............... 56165 
13446 .............. Sept. 28 Continuance of Certain Federal Advisory 

Committees and Amendments to and 
Revocation of Other Executive Orders.

56175 

13447 .............. Sept. 28 Further 2007 Amendments to the Man-
ual for Courts-Martial, United States.

56179 

13448 .............. Oct. 18 Blocking Property and Prohibiting Cer-
tain Transactions Related to Burma 

60223 

13449 .............. Oct. 20 Protection of Striped Bass and Red 
Drum Fish Populations.

60531 

13450 .............. Nov. 13 Improving Government Program Per-
formance.

64519 

13451 .............. Nov. 19 Designating the ITER International Fu-
sion Energy Organization as a Public 
International Organization Entitled To 
Enjoy Certain Privileges, Exemptions, 
and Immunities.

65653 

13452 .............. Nov. 28 Establishing an Emergency Board To In-
vestigate Disputes Between the Na-
tional Railroad Passenger Corporation 
and Certain of Its Employees Rep-
resented by Certain Labor Organiza-
tions.

67827 

13453 .............. Dec. 6 .. Closing of Executive Departments and 
Agencies of the Federal Government 
on Monday, December 24, 2007.

70477 

VerDate Aug<31>2005 11:30 Jun 10, 2008 Jkt 214006 PO 00000 Frm 00382 Fmt 8089 Sfmt 8089 Y:\SGML\214006T.XXX 214006Tdw
as

hi
ng

to
n3

 o
n 

P
R

O
D

P
C

61
 w

ith
 C

F
R



383 

Table 3—OTHER PRESIDENTIAL DOCUMENTS 
Signature Date Subject 72 FR Page 

2007 

Jan. 5 ........ Memorandum: Assignment of Functions Regarding the Citi-
zens Health Care Working Group.

1133 

Jan. 18 ...... Notice: Continuation of the National Emergency With Re-
spect to Terrorists Who Threaten To Disrupt the Middle 
East Peace Process.

2595 

Jan. 25 ...... Memorandum: Assignment of Functions Under the Darfur 
Peace and Accountability Act of 2006.

5149 

Jan. 26 ...... Presidential Determination No. 2007–11: Transfer of Funds 
Under Section 610 of the Foreign Assistance Act of 1961.

9223 

Feb. 5 ....... Notice: Continuation of the National Emergency Blocking 
Property of Certain Persons Contributing to the Conflict 
in Côte d’Ivoire.

5593 

Feb. 5 ....... Memorandum: Assignment of Functions Under Section 556 
of the John Warner National Defense Authorization Act 
for Fiscal Year 2007.

6917 

Feb. 7 ....... Presidential Determination No. 2007–12: Implementation of 
Sections 603 and 604 of the Foreign Relations Authoriza-
tion Act, Fiscal Year 2003 (Public Law 107–228).

9225 

Feb. 9 ....... Memorandum: Designation of Officers of the Federal Bu-
reau of Investigation.

7343 

Feb. 14 ..... Presidential Determination No. 2007–13: Presidential Deter-
mination on Waiving Prohibition on United States Mili-
tary Assistance With Respect to Chad.

9227 

Feb. 15 ..... Memorandum: Assignment of Functions Relating to the 
Transfer of a Ship to the Government of Greece.

7819 

Feb. 20 ..... Memorandum: Designation of Officers of the Office of the 
United States Trade Representative To Act as the United 
States Trade Representative.

8085 

Feb. 26 ..... Notice: Continuation of the National Emergency Relating to 
Cuba and of the Emergency Authority Relating to the 
Regulation of the Anchorage and Movement of Vessels.

9231 

Feb. 28 ..... Notice: Continuation of the National Emergency With Re-
spect to Zimbabwe.

9645 

Feb. 28 ..... Presidential Determination No. 2007–14: Presidential Deter-
mination Under Section 490(b)(1)(A) of the Foreign As-
sistance Act Relating to the Largest Exporting and Im-
porting Countries of Certain Precursor Chemicals.

10881 

Mar. 5 ....... Memorandum: Assignment of Certain Functions Relating to 
Procurement Sanctions on Persons Engaging in Export 
Activities that Contribute to Proliferation.

11283 

Mar. 8 ....... Notice: Continuation of the National Emergency With Re-
spect to Iran.

10883 

Mar. 19 ..... Presidential Determination No. 2007–15: Presidential Deter-
mination on the Eligibility of the Republic of Montenegro 
and the Republic of Serbia To Receive Defense Articles 
and Defense Services.

15009 

VerDate Aug<31>2005 11:30 Jun 10, 2008 Jkt 214006 PO 00000 Frm 00383 Fmt 8089 Sfmt 8089 Y:\SGML\214006T.XXX 214006Tdw
as

hi
ng

to
n3

 o
n 

P
R

O
D

P
C

61
 w

ith
 C

F
R



384 

Title 3—The President 

Signature Date Subject 72 FR Page 

2007 

Mar. 23 ..... Memorandum: Assignment of Functions Under Section 530 
of the Foreign Relations Authorization Act for Fiscal 
Years 1994 and 1995, and Section 2(b)(4) of the Export- 
Import Bank Act of 1945, as Amended.

18103 

Mar. 30 ..... Notice: Notice of Intention To Enter Into a Free Trade 
Agreement With Panama.

15803 

Apr. 1 ....... Notice: Notice of Intention To Enter Into a Free Trade 
Agreement With Korea.

16259 

Apr. 10 ..... Memorandum: Assignment of Functions Relating to the In-
formation Sharing Environment.

18561 

Apr. 11 ..... Presidential Determination No. 2007–16: Presidential Deter-
mination on Waiver and Certification of Statutory Provi-
sions Regarding the Palestine Liberation Organization Of-
fice.

19781 

Apr. 25 ..... Presidential Determination No. 2007–17: Transfer of De-
fense Articles and Services in Support of the Southern 
Sudan Security Sector Reform (SSR) Program.

26281 

May 8 ....... Notice: Continuation of the National Emergency Blocking 
Property of Certain Persons and Prohibiting the Export of 
Certain Goods to Syria.

26707 

May 9 ....... Presidential Determination No. 2007–18: Presidential Deter-
mination on Transfer of Funds from FY 2006 Economic 
Support Fund Account to the International Peacekeeping 
Account To Support Security Sector Reform in Liberia.

29053 

May 10 ..... Presidential Determination No. 2007–19: Unexpected Ur-
gent Refugee and Migration Needs Related to Somalia, 
Sudan, Chad, Other Parts of Africa, and the West Bank 
and Gaza.

29427 

May 17 ..... Notice: Continuation of the National Emergency With Re-
spect to Burma.

28447 

May 18 ..... Notice: Continuation of the National Emergency Protecting 
the Development Fund for Iraq and Certain Other Prop-
erty in Which Iraq Has an Interest.

28581 

June 1 ....... Presidential Determination No. 2007–20: Assistance for the 
West Bank and Gaza.

34973 

June 1 ....... Presidential Determination No. 2007–21: Suspension of 
Limitations Under the Jerusalem Embassy Act.

34975 

June 5 ....... Presidential Determination No. 2007–22: Partial Resump-
tion of Travel to Lebanon To Promote Peace and Security.

31711 

June 12 ..... Memorandum: Assignment of Certain Reporting Functions 
of the John Warner National Defense Authorization Act 
for Fiscal Year 2007.

34977 

June 14 ..... Notice: Continuation of the National Emergency Blocking 
Property of Certain Persons Undermining Democratic 
Processes or Institutions in Belarus.

33381 

June 19 ..... Notice: Continuation of the National Emergency With Re-
spect to the Risk of Nuclear Proliferation Created by the 
Accumulation of Weapons-Usable Fissile Material in the 
Territory of the Russian Federation.

34159 

June 22 ..... Notice: Continuation of the National Emergency With Re-
spect to the Western Balkans.

34981 

June 26 ..... Memorandum: Assignment of Functions Under Section 
1035 of the John Warner National Defense Authorization 
Act for Fiscal Year 2007.

36335 

June 28 ..... Memorandum: Assignment of Reporting Function ............... 35907 

VerDate Aug<31>2005 11:30 Jun 10, 2008 Jkt 214006 PO 00000 Frm 00384 Fmt 8089 Sfmt 8089 Y:\SGML\214006T.XXX 214006Tdw
as

hi
ng

to
n3

 o
n 

P
R

O
D

P
C

61
 w

ith
 C

F
R



385 

Table 3—Other Presidential Documents 

Signature Date Subject 72 FR Page 

2007 

June 28 ..... Presidential Determination No. 2007–23: Presidential Deter-
mination to Waive Military Coup-Related Provision of 
the Foreign Operations, Export Financing, and Related 
Programs Appropriations Act, 2006, as Carried Forward 
Under the Revised Continuing Appropriations Resolu-
tion, 2007, With Respect to Pakistan.

37419 

June 28 ..... Presidential Determination No. 2007–24: Presidential Deter-
mination Under Section 402(c)(2)(A) of the Trade Act of 
1974—Turkmenistan.

37421 

July 3 ........ Memorandum: Assignment of Certain Functions Relating to 
Nuclear Energy Facilities.

37627 

July 5 ........ Presidential Determination No. 2007–25: Transfer of Funds 
from Prior Year Independent States Account to the Inter-
national Narcotics Control and Law Enforcement Ac-
count To Support the Women’s Justice and Empower-
ment Initiative.

38747 

July 10 ...... Presidential Determination No. 2007–26: Presidential Deter-
mination on Transfer of Economic Support Funds to the 
Overseas Private Investment Corporation To Establish a 
Loan Guarantee Program.

39723 

July 12 ...... Presidential Determination No. 2007–27: Waiver of Limita-
tion on Obligation and Expenditure of $642.5 Million in 
Fiscal Year 2007 Economic Support Funds for Iraq.

39725 

July 19 ...... Notice: Continuation of the National Emergency With Re-
spect to the Former Liberian Regime of Charles Taylor.

40059 

Aug. 15 .... Notice: Continuation of Emergency Regarding Export Con-
trol Regulations.

46137 

Aug. 16 .... Presidential Determination No. 2007–28: Presidential Deter-
mination on Continuation of U.S. Drug Interdiction As-
sistance to the Government of Colombia.

50035 

Aug. 27 .... Presidential Determination No. 2007–29: Assignment of 
Function Concerning Assistance to Afghanistan.

51351 

Aug. 31 .... Presidential Determination No. 2007–30: Presidential Deter-
mination on Waiving Prohibition on United States Mili-
tary Assistance With Respect to Montenegro.

52749 

Sept. 8 ...... Memorandum: Assignment of Reporting Functions Relating 
to the Information Sharing Environment.

52279 

Sept. 8 ...... Presidential Determination No. 2007–31: Emergency Fund 
Drawdown to Support Assistance to Conflict Victims in 
Iraq, Lebanon, and Sri Lanka.

52751 

Sept. 12 .... Notice: Continuation of the National Emergency With Re-
spect to Certain Terrorist Attacks.

52465 

Sept. 13 .... Presidential Determination No. 2007–32: Continuation of 
the Exercise of Certain Authorities Under the Trading 
With the Enemy Act.

53409 

Sept. 20 .... Notice: Continuation of the National Emergency With Re-
spect to Persons Who Commit, Threaten To Commit, or 
Support Terrorism.

54205 

Sept. 28 .... Presidential Determination No. 2007–34: Presidential Deter-
mination on Energy Assistance for the Democratic Peo-
ple’s Republic of Korea.

56873 

Sept. 28 .... Presidential Determination No. 2007–35: Waiver of Limita-
tion on Obligation and Expenditure of $1,051.6 Million 
in Fiscal Year 2007 Economic Support Funds for Iraq.

56875 

VerDate Aug<31>2005 11:30 Jun 10, 2008 Jkt 214006 PO 00000 Frm 00385 Fmt 8089 Sfmt 8089 Y:\SGML\214006T.XXX 214006Tdw
as

hi
ng

to
n3

 o
n 

P
R

O
D

P
C

61
 w

ith
 C

F
R



386 

Title 3—The President 

Signature Date Subject 72 FR Page 

2007 

Sept. 28 .... Memorandum: Assignment of Specified Reporting and De-
termination Functions Relating to Afghanistan, Pakistan, 
Saudi Arabia, and Certain Education Abroad.

56871 

Oct. 2 ....... Presidential Determination No. 2008–1: Presidential Deter-
mination on FY 2008 Refugee Admissions Numbers and 
Authorizations of In-Country Refugee Status Pursuant to 
Sections 207 and 101(a)(42), Respectively, of the Immi-
gration and Nationality Act, and Determination Pursuant 
to Section 2(b)(2) of the Migration and Refugee Assist-
ance Act, as Amended.

58991 

Oct. 11 ..... Presidential Determination No. 2008–2: Waiver and Certifi-
cation of Statutory Provisions Regarding the Palestine 
Liberation Organization Office.

61033 

Oct. 16 ..... Presidential Determination No. 2008–3: Provision of U.S. 
Drug Interdiction Assistance to the Government of Brazil.

61035 

Oct. 18 ..... Presidential Determination No. 2008–4: Presidential Deter-
mination With Respect to Foreign Governments’ Efforts 
Regarding Trafficking in Persons.

61037 

Oct. 18 ..... Notice: Continuation of the National Emergency With Re-
spect to Significant Narcotics Traffickers Centered in Co-
lombia.

59473 

Oct. 19 ..... Presidential Determination No. 2008–5: Presidential Deter-
mination Relating to Assistance for Saudi Arabia.

61041 

Oct. 24 ..... Notice: Continuation of the National Emergency With Re-
spect to the Situation in or in Relation to the Democratic 
Republic of the Congo.

61045 

Nov. 1 ...... Notice: Continuation of the National Emergency With Re-
spect to Sudan.

62407 

Nov. 8 ...... Notice: Continuation of Emergency Regarding Weapons of 
Mass Destruction.

63963 

Nov. 8 ...... Notice: Continuation of the National Emergency With Re-
spect to Iran.

63965 

Signature Date Subject 73 FR Page 

2007 

Dec. 12 ..... Presidential Determination No. 2008–6: Suspension of Lim-
itations Under the Jerusalem Embassy Act.

3849 

Dec. 14 ..... Presidential Determination No. 2008–7: Waiver of Reim-
bursement Under the U.N. Participation Act To Support 
UNAMID Efforts in Darfur.

3851 

Dec. 27 ..... Memorandum: Provision of Aviation Insurance Coverage 
for Commercial Air Carrier Service in Domestic and 
International Operations.

1813 

VerDate Aug<31>2005 11:30 Jun 10, 2008 Jkt 214006 PO 00000 Frm 00386 Fmt 8089 Sfmt 8089 Y:\SGML\214006T.XXX 214006Tdw
as

hi
ng

to
n3

 o
n 

P
R

O
D

P
C

61
 w

ith
 C

F
R



387 

Table 4—PRESIDENTIAL DOCUMENTS AFFECTED 
DURING 2007 

Editorial note: The following abbreviations are used in this table, when applicable: 

EO ........................................... Executive Order 
FR ........................................... Federal Register 
PLO ......................................... Public Land Order (43 CFR, Appendix to Chapter II) 
Proc. ....................................... Proclamation 
Pub. L. .................................... Public Law 
Stat. ........................................ U.S. Statutes at Large 
WCPD ..................................... Weekly Compilation of Presidential Documents 

Proclamations 

Date or Number Comment 
5030 ......................................................... See EO 13449 
6641 ......................................................... See Procs. 8111, 8180 
6867 ......................................................... See Notice of Feb. 26, p. 324 
7463 ......................................................... See Notice of Sept. 12, p. 349 
7746 ......................................................... See Proc. 8214 
7747 ......................................................... See Proc. 8214 
7757 ......................................................... See Notice of Feb. 26, p. 324 
7826 ......................................................... See Proc. 8157 
7970 ......................................................... See Proc. 8157 
8031 ......................................................... Amended by Proc. 8112 
8097 ......................................................... See Procs. 8114, 8157, 8214 
8114 ......................................................... See Proc. 8157 

Executive Orders 

Date or Number Comment 
7059–A .................................................... See EO 13428 
10992 ....................................................... See EO 13428 
11145 ....................................................... Continued by EO 13446 
11183 ....................................................... Continued by EO 13446 
11287 ....................................................... Continued by EO 13446 
11582 ....................................................... See EO 13453 
11651 ....................................................... See Procs. 8111, 8213 
12131 ....................................................... Continued by EO 13446 

VerDate Aug<31>2005 11:30 Jun 10, 2008 Jkt 214006 PO 00000 Frm 00387 Fmt 8191 Sfmt 8191 Y:\SGML\214006T.XXX 214006Tdw
as

hi
ng

to
n3

 o
n 

P
R

O
D

P
C

61
 w

ith
 C

F
R



388 

Title 3—The President 

Executive Orders—Continued 
Date or Number Comment 

12170 ....................................................... See Notices of Mar. 8, p. 327; 
Nov. 8, p. 361 

12196 ....................................................... Continued by EO 13446 
12216 ....................................................... Continued by EO 13446 
12367 ....................................................... Continued by EO 13446 
12382 ....................................................... Continued by EO 13446 
12905 ....................................................... Continued by EO 13446 
12473 ....................................................... Amended by EO 13430; See EO 

13447 
12866 ....................................................... Amended by EO 13422; See EO 

13432 
12938 ....................................................... See Notice of Nov. 8, p. 360 
12947 ....................................................... See Notice of Jan. 18, p. 318 
12957 ....................................................... See Notice of Mar. 8, p. 327 
12959 ....................................................... See Notice of Mar. 8, p. 327 
12978 ....................................................... See Notice of Oct. 18, p. 358 
12994 ....................................................... Amended by EO 13446; Contin-

ued by EO 13446 
13047 ....................................................... See EO 13448; Notice of May 17, 

p. 333 
13059 ....................................................... See Notice of Mar. 8, p. 327 
13067 ....................................................... See Notice of Nov. 1, p. 360 
13094 ....................................................... See Notice of Nov. 8, p. 361 
13099 ....................................................... See Notice of Jan. 18, p. 318 
13101 ....................................................... Revoked by EO 13423 
13123 ....................................................... Revoked by EO 13423 
13134 ....................................................... Revoked by EO 13423 
13148 ....................................................... Revoked by EO 13423 
13149 ....................................................... Revoked by EO 13423 
13159 ....................................................... See Notice of June 19, p. 339 
13219 ....................................................... See Notice of June 22, p. 339 
13222 ....................................................... See Notice of Aug. 15, p. 345 
13224 ....................................................... See Notice of Sept. 20, p. 350 
13226 ....................................................... Continued by EO 13446 
13231 ....................................................... Continued by EO 13446 
13237 ....................................................... Continued by EO 13446 
13256 ....................................................... Continued by EO 13446 
13262 ....................................................... See EO 13447 
13265 ....................................................... Continued by EO 13446 
13270 ....................................................... Continued by EO 13446 
13285 ....................................................... Amended by EO 13424 
13286 ....................................................... Amended by EO 13442 
13288 ....................................................... See Notice of Feb. 28, p. 325 
13303 ....................................................... See EO 13438; Notice of May 18, 

p. 334 
13304 ....................................................... See Notice of June 22, p. 339 
13310 ....................................................... See EO 13448; Notice of May 17, 

p. 333 
13315 ....................................................... See EO 13438; Notice of May 18, 

p. 334 
13327 ....................................................... Amended by EO 13423 

VerDate Aug<31>2005 11:30 Jun 10, 2008 Jkt 214006 PO 00000 Frm 00388 Fmt 8191 Sfmt 8191 Y:\SGML\214006T.XXX 214006Tdw
as

hi
ng

to
n3

 o
n 

P
R

O
D

P
C

61
 w

ith
 C

F
R



389 

Table 4—Presidential Documents Affected 

Executive Orders—Continued 
Date or Number Comment 

13338 ....................................................... See Proc. 8158; Notice of May 8, 
p. 331 

13348 ....................................................... See Notice of July 19, p. 344 
13350 ....................................................... See EO 13438; Notice of May 18, 

p. 344 
13362 ....................................................... Revoked by EO 13442 
13369 ....................................................... Revoked by EO 13446 
13364 ....................................................... See EO 13438; Notice of May 18, 

p. 344 
13379 ....................................................... See EO 13446 
13381 ....................................................... Amended by EO 13436 
13382 ....................................................... See Notice of Nov. 8, p. 361 
13385 ....................................................... Superseded in part by EO 13446 
13386 ....................................................... See EO 13446 
13391 ....................................................... See Notice of Feb. 28, p. 325 
13396 ....................................................... See Notice of Feb. 5, p. 319 
13399 ....................................................... See Notice of May 8, p. 331 
13400 ....................................................... See Notice of Nov. 1, p. 360 
13405 ....................................................... See Notice of June 14, p. 338 
13412 ....................................................... See Notice of Nov. 1, p. 360 
13413 ....................................................... See Notice of Oct. 24, p. 359 
13417 ....................................................... See EO 13429 
13423 ....................................................... See EO 13432 

Other Presidential Documents 

Date or Number Comment 
Memorandum of June 2, 2005 ............... See Memorandum of Apr. 10, p. 

329 
Memorandum of December 16, 2005 .... See Memorandum of Apr. 10, p. 

329 
Military Order of November 13, 2001 ... Superseded by EO 13425 
Presidential Determination No. 85–14 .. Amended by Presidential Deter-

mination No. 2007–22, p. 337 
Presidential Determination No. 92–41 .. See Presidential Determination 

No. 2007–22, p. 337 
Presidential Determination No. 98–32 .. See Presidential Determination 

No. 2007–22, p. 337 
Presidential Determination No. 2006– 

23.
See Presidential Determination 

No. 2007–32, p. 350 

VerDate Aug<31>2005 11:30 Jun 10, 2008 Jkt 214006 PO 00000 Frm 00389 Fmt 8191 Sfmt 8191 Y:\SGML\214006T.XXX 214006Tdw
as

hi
ng

to
n3

 o
n 

P
R

O
D

P
C

61
 w

ith
 C

F
R



VerDate Aug<31>2005 11:30 Jun 10, 2008 Jkt 214006 PO 00000 Frm 00390 Fmt 8191 Sfmt 8191 Y:\SGML\214006T.XXX 214006Tdw
as

hi
ng

to
n3

 o
n 

P
R

O
D

P
C

61
 w

ith
 C

F
R



391 

Table 5—STATUTES CITED AS AUTHORITY FOR 
PRESIDENTIAL DOCUMENTS 

Editorial note: Statutes which were cited as authority for the issuance of Presidential 
documents contained in this volume are listed under one of these headings. For au-
thority cites for hortatory proclamations, see the text of each proclamation: 

United States Code 
United States Statutes at Large 
Public Laws 
Short Title of Act 

Citations have been set forth in the style in which they appear in the documents. 
Since the form of citations varies from document to document, users of this table 
should search under all headings for pertinent references. 

UNITED STATES CODE 

U.S. Code Citation Presidential Document 

3 U.S.C. 301 ................ Procs. 8111, 8114, 8158, 8213; EOs 13433, 13438, 13440, 
13441, 13448; Memorandums of Jan. 5, p. 317; Jan. 25, p. 
318; Feb. 5, p. 320; Feb. 15, p. 323; Mar. 5, p. 326; Mar. 
23, p. 328; Apr. 10, p. 329; June 12, p. 337; June 26, p. 
340; June 28, p. 341; July 3, p. 342; Sept. 8, p. 347; Sept. 
28, p. 352; Presidential Determination Nos. 07–18, p. 332; 
07–19, p. 333; 07–20, p. 335; 07–29, p. 346; 07–31, p. 348 

5 U.S.C. App. .............. EO 13446 
5 U.S.C. 305 and 306 EO 13450 
5 U.S.C. 3161 .............. EO 13431 
5 U.S.C. 3345 et seq. .. EO 13442; Memorandums of Feb. 9, p. 321; Feb. 20, p. 323 
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(42) ... Presidential Determination No. 08–1, p. 353 
8 U.S.C. 1157 .............. Presidential Determination No. 08–1, p. 353 
8 U.S.C. 1182(f) .......... Proc. 8158 
10 U.S.C. 801–946 ...... EOs 13430, 13447 
10 U.S.C. 948b(b) ....... EO 13425 
16 U.S.C. 431 .............. Proc. 8112 
16 U.S.C. 473 .............. EO 13428 
19 U.S.C. 2432(c)(2) 

and (d).
EO 13437 

22 U.S.C. 287e–2(d)(1) Presidential Determination No. 08–7, p. 362 
22 U.S.C. 288 .............. EOs 13427, 13451 
22 U.S.C. 2291–4 ........ Presidential Determination Nos. 07–28, p. 346; 08–3, p. 355 

VerDate Aug<31>2005 11:30 Jun 10, 2008 Jkt 214006 PO 00000 Frm 00391 Fmt 8191 Sfmt 8191 Y:\SGML\214006T.XXX 214006Tdw
as

hi
ng

to
n3

 o
n 

P
R

O
D

P
C

61
 w

ith
 C

F
R



392 

Title 3—The President 

UNITED STATES CODE—Continued 

U.S. Code Citation Presidential Document 

22 U.S.C. 2360 ............ Presidential Determination No. 07–11, p. 319 
22 U.S.C. 2601 and 

2603.
Presidential Determination Nos. 07–19, p. 333; 07–31, p. 

348 
22 U.S.C. 2656 ............ EO 13431 
22 U.S.C. 7421 et seq. Presidential Determination Nos. 07–13, p. 322; 07–30, p. 

347 
31 U.S.C. 1115, 1116, 

and 9703.
EO 13450 

34 U.S.C. 225 .............. Proc. 8112 
36 U.S.C. 131 .............. Proc. 8143 
36 U.S.C. 136 .............. Proc. 8144 
36 U.S.C. 143 .............. Proc. 8211 
36 U.S.C. 301 .............. Proc. 8104 
39 U.S.C. Ch. 28 ......... EO 13450 
42 U.S.C. 247d–6b ...... Memorandum of July 3, p. 342 
42 U.S.C. 6613(b) ....... Memorandum of July 3, p. 342 
42 U.S.C. 16311 and 

16312.
EO 13451 

45 U.S.C. 159a ............ EO 13429 
45 U.S.C. 160 .............. EO 13452 
48 U.S.C. 746 .............. EO 13428 
49 U.S.C. 40106(b) ..... Presidential Determination No. 07–22, p. 337 
49 U.S.C. 44302 et 

seq..
Memorandum of Dec. 27, p. 363 

50 U.S.C. 1601 et seq. EOs 13438, 13441, 13448 
50 U.S.C. 1622(d) ....... Notices of Jan. 18, p. 318; Feb. 5, p. 319; Feb. 26, p. 324; 

Feb. 28, p. 325; Mar. 8, p. 327; May 17, p. 333; May 18, 
p. 334; June 14, p. 338; June 19, p. 339; June 22, p. 339; 
July 19, p. 344; Aug. 15, p. 345; Sept. 12, p. 349; Sept. 
20, p. 350; Oct. 18, p. 358; Oct. 24, p. 359; Nov. 1, p. 360; 
Nov. 8, pp. 360, 361 

50 U.S.C. 1701 et seq. EOs 13438, 13441, 13448 
50 U.S.C. 1701–1706 .. Notice of May 8, p. 331 
50 U.S.C. 1701 note ... EO 13448 
76 U.S.C. 676 .............. Proc. 8144 

UNITED STATES STATUTES AT LARGE 

Statute Citation Presidential Document 

73 Stat. 212 ................. Proc. 8160 

PUBLIC LAWS 

Law Number Presidential Document 

93–618 ......................... Presidential Determination No. 07–24, p. 342 
95–223 ......................... Presidential Determination No. 07–32, p. 350 
104–45 ......................... Presidential Determination Nos. 07–21, p. 336; 08–6, p. 362 
106–386 ....................... Presidential Determination No. 08–4, p. 355 
107–40 ......................... EOs 13425, 13440 
107–57 ......................... Presidential Determination No. 07–23, p. 341 
107–107 ....................... EO 13423 
107–228 ....................... Presidential Determination No. 07–12, p. 320 
108–175 ....................... Notice of May 8, p. 331 
108–458 ....................... Memorandum of Apr. 10, p. 329 

VerDate Aug<31>2005 11:30 Jun 10, 2008 Jkt 214006 PO 00000 Frm 00392 Fmt 8191 Sfmt 8191 Y:\SGML\214006T.XXX 214006Tdw
as

hi
ng

to
n3

 o
n 

P
R

O
D

P
C

61
 w

ith
 C

F
R



393 

Table 5—Statutes Cited As Authority 

PUBLIC LAWS—Continued 

Law Number Presidential Document 

109–102 ....................... Presidential Determination Nos. 07–16, p. 330; 07–20, p. 
335; 07–23, p. 341; 07–26, p. 343; 08–2, p. 354; 08–5, p. 
359 

109–234 ....................... Presidential Determination No. 07–20, p. 335 
109–364 ....................... Memorandum of Feb. 15, p. 323 
109–366 ....................... EOs 13425, 13440 
109–446 ....................... Presidential Determination No. 07–20, p. 335 
109–472 ....................... EO 13444 
110–5 ........................... Presidential Determination Nos. 07–16, p. 330; 07–23, p. 

341; 07–29, p. 346; 08–2, p. 354; 08–5, p. 359 
110–28 ......................... Presidential Determination Nos. 07–27, p. 344; 07–35, p. 

351 
110–53 ......................... Memorandum of Sept. 8, p. 347 
110–92 ......................... Presidential Determination Nos. 08–2, p. 354; 08–5, p. 359 

SHORT TITLE OF ACT 

Title Presidential Document 

African Growth and Opportunity 
Act.

Proc. 8157 

Arms Export Control Act ............... Presidential Determination Nos. 07–15, p. 328; 
07–17, p. 331 

Dominican Republic-Central 
America-United States Free 
Trade Agreement Implementa-
tion Act.

Procs. 8111, 8213 

Foreign Assistance Act ................... Presidential Determination No. 07–14, p. 326 
Foreign Assistance Act of 1961 ..... Presidential Determination Nos. 07–15, p. 328; 

07–18, p. 332; 07–25, p. 343; 07–34, p. 351 
Immigration and Nationality Act 

of 1952.
Proc. 8158 

Israel FTA Act ................................ Proc. 8157 
Migration and Refugee Assistance 

Act of 1962.
Presidential Determination No. 08–1, p. 353 

NAFTA Implementation Act ......... Procs. 8111, 8180 
Omnibus Trade and Competitive-

ness Act of 1988.
Procs. 8157, 8214 

Pension Protection Act of 2006 ..... Procs. 8111, 8213 
Trade Act of 1974 ........................... Procs. 8111, 8114, 8157, 8180, 8213, 8214 
Trade Act of 2002 ........................... Notices of Mar. 30, p. 329; Apr. 1, p. 329 
United States-Chile Free Trade 

Agreement Implementation Act.
Proc. 8214 

United States-Singapore Free 
Trade Agreement Implementa-
tion Act.

Proc. 8214 

VerDate Aug<31>2005 11:30 Jun 10, 2008 Jkt 214006 PO 00000 Frm 00393 Fmt 8191 Sfmt 8191 Y:\SGML\214006T.XXX 214006Tdw
as

hi
ng

to
n3

 o
n 

P
R

O
D

P
C

61
 w

ith
 C

F
R



VerDate Aug<31>2005 11:30 Jun 10, 2008 Jkt 214006 PO 00000 Frm 00394 Fmt 8191 Sfmt 8191 Y:\SGML\214006T.XXX 214006Tdw
as

hi
ng

to
n3

 o
n 

P
R

O
D

P
C

61
 w

ith
 C

F
R



395 

LIST OF CFR SECTIONS AFFECTED 

EDITORIAL NOTE: All changes in this volume of the Code of Federal Regulations which 
were made by documents published in the Federal Register since January 1, 2001, 
are enumerated in the following list. Entries indicate the nature of the changes ef-
fected. Page numbers refer to Federal Register pages. The user should consult the 
entries for chapters and parts as well as sections for revisions. 

For the period before January 1, 2001, see the ‘‘List of CFR Sections Affected, 
1949–1963, 1964–1972, 1973–1985, and 1986–2000,’’ published in 11 separate vol-
umes. 

Presidential documents affected during 2007 are set forth in Table 4 on page 387. 

2001–2007 

3 CFR 
(No regulations issued) 

VerDate Aug<31>2005 11:30 Jun 10, 2008 Jkt 214006 PO 00000 Frm 00395 Fmt 8192 Sfmt 8192 Y:\SGML\214006T.XXX 214006Tdw
as

hi
ng

to
n3

 o
n 

P
R

O
D

P
C

61
 w

ith
 C

F
R



VerDate Aug<31>2005 11:30 Jun 10, 2008 Jkt 214006 PO 00000 Frm 00396 Fmt 8192 Sfmt 8192 Y:\SGML\214006T.XXX 214006Tdw
as

hi
ng

to
n3

 o
n 

P
R

O
D

P
C

61
 w

ith
 C

F
R



397 

Index 

A 

Adoption Month, National (Proc. 8195) 
Adult education, strengthening (EO 

13445) 
Afghanistan; poppy eradication and 

interdiction efforts, Economic Support 
Fund assistance (Presidential Deter-
mination No. 07–29, p. 346) 

Africa 
See also specific country 
African Union Mission to the U.S., ex-

tending privileges and immunities 
(EO 13444) 

Beneficiary developing countries, 
modification of Harmonized Tariff 
Schedule (Procs. 8114, 8157) 

Refugee and migration assistance 
(Presidential Determination No. 07– 
19, p. 333) 

African American History Month, Na-
tional (Proc. 8103) 

African Growth and Opportunity Act, 
beneficiary sub-Saharan countries 
(Proc. 8157) 

Air carrier service, U.S.-flag commercial; 
continuation of aviation insurance 
(Memorandum of Dec. 27, p. 363) 

Aircraft, U.S.; national emergency relat-
ing to Cuba (Notice of Feb. 26, p. 324) 

Alcohol and Drug Addiction Recovery 
Month, National (Proc. 8167) 

Algeria; Trafficking Victims Protection 
Act of 2000, compliance requirements 
(Presidential Determination No. 08–4, 
p. 355) 

Americans With Disabilities Act, anni-
versary (Proc. 8163) 

Armed Forces 
Alien unlawful enemy combatants, 

trial (EO 13425) 
Military Spouse Day (Proc. 8141) 
National Former Prisoner of War Rec-

ognition Day (Proc. 8121) 
National Pearl Harbor Remembrance 

Day (Proc. 8209) 
National POW/MIA Recognition Day 

(Proc. 8177) 

Armed Forces—Continued 
Uniform Code of Military Justice, 

Manual for Courts-Martial; amend-
ments (EOs 13430, 13447) 

Veterans Day (Proc. 8199) 
Asian/Pacific American Heritage Month 

(Proc. 8133) 

B 

Bahrain; Trafficking Victims Protection 
Act of 2000, compliance requirements 
(Presidential Determination No. 08–4, 
p. 355) 

Balkans, Western; extremist violence in 
Macedonia and Bosnia, continuation 
of national emergency (Notice of June 
22, p. 339) 

Banks and banking, continuation of cer-
tain authorities under Trading With 
the Enemy Act (Presidential Deter-
mination No. 07–32, p. 350) 

Belarus; blocking property of certain 
persons, continuation of national 
emergency (Notice of June 14, p. 338) 

Belgium; pseudoephedrine and ephed-
rine exports and imports, trafficking 
compliance under Foreign Assistance 
Act (Presidential Determination No. 
07–14, p. 326) 

Bin Laden, Usama (Notice of Jan. 18, p. 
318) 

Black Music Month (Proc. 8151) 
Blind persons, White Cane Safety Day 

(Proc. 8191) 
Boards, commissions, committees, etc. 

See under Government organization 
and employees 

Bosnia; obstruction implementing Day-
ton Accords, continuation of U.S. na-
tional emergency (Notice of June 22, 
p. 339) 

Brazil, U.S. drug interdiction assistance 
to (Presidential Determination No. 08– 
3, p. 355) 

Breast Cancer Awareness Month, Na-
tional (Proc. 8181) 

VerDate Aug<31>2005 11:30 Jun 10, 2008 Jkt 214006 PO 00000 Frm 00397 Fmt 3000 Sfmt 3000 Y:\SGML\214006T.XXX 214006Tdw
as

hi
ng

to
n3

 o
n 

P
R

O
D

P
C

61
 w

ith
 C

F
R



398 

Title 3—The President 

Burma 
Democracy, blocking property of per-

sons who represss (EO 13448) 
Investments prohibition by U.S. per-

sons, continuation of national emer-
gency (Notice of May 17, p. 333) 

Trafficking Victims Protection Act of 
2000, compliance requirements 
(Presidential Determination No. 08– 
4, p. 355) 

C 

Cancer Control Month (Proc. 8119) 
Captive Nations Week (Proc. 8160) 
Caribbean-American Heritage Month 

(Proc. 8153) 
Caribbean Basin Economic Recovery Act 

and African Growth and Opportunity 
Act, modifications (Proc. 8114) 

Chad 
Refugee and migration assistance 

(Presidential Determination No. 07– 
19, p. 333) 

Prohibition on U.S. military assist-
ance, waiver (Presidential Deter-
mination No. 07–13, p. 322) 

Character Counts Week, National (Proc. 
8192) 

Charter Schools Week, National (Proc. 
8134) 

Child Abuse Prevention Month, National 
(Proc. 8117) 

Child Health Day (Proc. 8184) 
Child’s Day, National (Proc. 8152) 
Chile; U.S. imports, preferential tariff 

treatment (Proc. 8214) 
China; pseudoephedrine and ephedrine 

exports and imports, trafficking com-
pliance under Foreign Assistance Act 
(Presidential Determination No. 07–14, 
p. 326) 

Colombia 
Drug interdiction assistance, U.S.; con-

tinuation (Presidential Determina-
tion No. 07–28, p. 346) 

Narcotics trafficking; national emer-
gency, continuation (Notice of Oct. 
18, p. 358) 

Columbus Day (Proc. 8186) 
Congo, Democratic Republic of the; 

blocking property of persons contrib-
uting to conflict, continuation of na-
tional emergency (Notice of Oct. 24, p. 
359) 

Conservation 
Caribbean National Forest renamed El 

Yunque National Forest (EO 13428) 
El Yunque National Forest, designa-

tion (EO 13428) 

Conservation—Continued 
Hunting heritage and wildlife (EO 

13443) 
Northwestern Hawaiian Islands Ma-

rine National Monument renamed 
Papahanaumokuakea Marine Na-
tional Monument (Proc. 8112) 

Striped bass and red drum fish, pro-
tection (EO 13449) 

Constitution Day and Citizenship Day, 
Constitution Week (Proc. 8168) 

Consumer Protection Week, National 
(Proc. 8105) 

Côte d’Ivoire; conflict, blocking property 
of persons contributing to (Notice of 
Feb. 5, p. 319) 

Courts-Martial, Manual for, Uniform 
Code of Military Justice; amendments 
(EOs 13430, 13447) 

Crime Victims’ Rights Week, National 
(Proc. 8130) 

Cuba 
Admission of refugees to U.S., in- 

country refugee status under 
Amerasian immigrant admissions 
program (Presidential Determination 
No. 08–1, p. 353) 

Destruction of U.S. aircraft and an-
chorage and movement of vessels, 
continuation of national emergency 
(Notice of Feb. 26, p. 324) 

Trading With the Enemy Act, continu-
ation of certain authorities (Presi-
dential Determination No. 07–32, p. 
350) 

Trafficking Victims Protection Act of 
2000, compliance requirements 
(Presidential Determination No. 08– 
4, p. 355) 

Customs duties 
Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the 

U.S., rules of origin; modifications 
(Procs. 8111, 8114, 8157, 8180, 
8213, 8214) 

Turkmenistan, normal trade relations 
with U.S.; eligibility (EO 13437) 

D 

D.A.R.E. Day, National (Proc. 8123) 
Defense, Department of; Secretary, as-

signment of Presidential functions re-
garding procurement sanctions on ex-
port activities (Memorandums of Mar. 
5, p. 326; June 26, p. 340) 

Defense, national 
Belarus; blocking property of certain 

persons, continuation of national 
emergency (Notice of June 14, p. 
338) 

VerDate Aug<31>2005 11:30 Jun 10, 2008 Jkt 214006 PO 00000 Frm 00398 Fmt 3000 Sfmt 3000 Y:\SGML\214006T.XXX 214006Tdw
as

hi
ng

to
n3

 o
n 

P
R

O
D

P
C

61
 w

ith
 C

F
R



399 

Index 

Defense, national—Continued 
Burma 

Blocking property of persons who 
repress democracy (EO 13448) 

Investments prohibition by U.S. per-
sons, continuation of national 
emergency (Notice of May 17, p. 
333) 

Liberia, Charles Taylor regime; block-
ing property of persons associated 
with, continuation of national emer-
gency (Notice of July 19, p. 344) 

Classified national security informa-
tion, determining eligibility for ac-
cess to (EO 13436) 

Colombia, narcotics trafficking; na-
tional emergency, continuation (No-
tice of Oct. 18, p. 358) 

Congo, blocking property of persons 
contributing to conflict; continu-
ation of national emergency (Notice 
of Oct. 24, p. 359) 

Côte d’Ivoire; conflict, blocking prop-
erty of persons contributing to (No-
tice of Feb. 5, p. 319) 

Cuba, destruction of U.S. aircraft, and 
regulation of the anchorage and 
movement of vessels; continuation 
of national emergency (Notice Feb. 
26, p. 324) 

Export control regulations, continu-
ation of national emergency (Notice 
of Aug. 15, p. 345) 

Extremist violence in Macedonia and 
obstruction implementing Dayton 
Accords in Bosnia, continuation of 
U.S. national emergency (Notice of 
June 22, p. 339) 

Intelligence, National Director of; as-
signment of President’s Federal in-
formation sharing functions (Memo-
randum of Apr. 10, p. 329) 

Iran, continuation of national emer-
gency with respect to (Notices of 
Mar. 8, p. 327; Nov. 8, p. 361) 

Iraq 
Development fund, continuation of 

national emergency protecting 
(Notice of May 18, p. 334) 

Stabilization efforts, blocking prop-
erty of persons who threaten 
(EO 13438) 

Jerusalem Embassy Act, suspension of 
limitations under (Presidential De-
termination Nos. 07–21, p. 336; 08– 
6, p. 362) 

Lebanese sovereignty, blocking prop-
erty of persons who undermine (EO 
13441) 

Defense, national—Continued 
Middle East peace process, terrorists 

who threaten to disrupt; continu-
ation of national emergency (Notice 
of Jan. 18, p. 318) 

Montenegro and Serbia, Republics of; 
eligibility to receive U.S. defense ar-
ticles and services (Presidential De-
termination No. 07–15, p. 328) 

National Defense Transportation Day 
and National Transportation Week 
(Proc. 8142) 

National Preparedness Month (Proc. 
8170) 

Palestine Liberation Organization Of-
fice, waiver and certification of stat-
utory provisions (Presidential Deter-
mination Nos. 07–16, p. 330, 08–2, 
p. 354) 

Palestinian Liberation Organization 
and Palestinian Authority, sanctions 
(Memorandum of Feb. 9, p. 321) 

Peace Officers Memorial Day and Po-
lice Week (Proc. 8144) 

Russia; blocking property of certain 
persons accumulating uranium, con-
tinuation of national emergency 
(Notice of June 19, p. 339) 

Security Professional Development Ex-
ecutive Steering Committee, estab-
lishment (EO 13434) 

Sudan 
Blocking property of persons con-

tributing to conflict, continu-
ation of national emegency (No-
tice of Nov. 1, p. 360) 

Transfer of U.S. defense articles and 
services (Presidential Deter-
mination No. 07–17, p. 331) 

Suspension of limitations under Jeru-
salem Embassy Act regarding U.S. 
Embassy in Jerusalem (Presidential 
Determination No. 07–21, p. 336) 

Syria, continuation of national emer-
gency (Notice of May 8, p. 331) 

Terrorism, continuation of national 
emergency with respect to people 
who commit, threaten to commit, or 
support (Notice of Sept. 20, p. 350) 

Terrorist attacks, continuation of U.S. 
national emergency with respect to 
(Notice of Sept. 12, p. 349) 

Trading With the Enemy Act, continu-
ation of certain authorities (Presi-
dential Determination No. 07–32, p. 
350) 

Unlawful enemy combatants, non-
protection under Geneva Conven-
tions Common Article 3 (EO 13440) 

VerDate Aug<31>2005 11:30 Jun 10, 2008 Jkt 214006 PO 00000 Frm 00399 Fmt 3000 Sfmt 3000 Y:\SGML\214006T.XXX 214006Tdw
as

hi
ng

to
n3

 o
n 

P
R

O
D

P
C

61
 w

ith
 C

F
R



400 

Title 3—The President 

Defense, national—Continued 
Weapons of mass destruction, com-

bating proliferation; continuation of 
national emergency (Notice of Nov. 
8, p. 360) 

West Bank and Gaza, assistance for 
(Presidential Determination No. 07– 
20, p. 335) 

Zimbabwe, continuation of national 
emergency (Notice of Feb. 28, p. 
325) 

Defense Transportation Day, National, 
and National Transportation Week 
(Proc. 8142) 

Diabetes Month, National (Proc. 8201) 
Disability Employment Awareness 

Month, National (Proc. 8182) 
Domestic Violence Awareness Month, 

National (Proc. 8183) 
Dominican Republic; beneficiary devel-

oping country status, removal (Proc. 
8111) 

Donate Life Month, National (Proc. 
8118) 

Drugs and narcotics 
Brazil, U.S. drug interdiction assist-

ance to (Presidential Determination 
No. 08–3, p. 355) 

Colombia 
Narcotics trafficking, continuation of 

national emergency (Notice of 
Oct. 18, p. 358) 

U.S. drug interdiction assistance, 
continuation (Presidential De-
termination No. 07–28, p. 346) 

Illicit, exporting and importing com-
pliance (Presidential Determination 
No. 07–14, p. 326) 

Women; justice and empowerment ini-
tiative, funding (Presidential Deter-
mination No. 07–25, p. 343) 

Drunk and Drugged Driving Prevention 
Month, National (Proc. 8208) 

Dutch-American Friendship Day (Proc. 
8128) 

E 

Education 
Education and Sharing Day, U.S.A. 

(Proc. 8116) 
Secretary of State, assignment of Presi-

dential functions relating to Afghan-
istan, Pakistan, Saudi Arabia, and 
education abroad (Memorandum of 
Sept. 28, p. 352) 

El Yunque National Forest, NY; designa-
tion (EO 13428) 

Energy, assistance for Democratic Peo-
ple’s Republic of Korea (Presidential 
Determination No. 07–34, p. 351) 

Equatorial Guinea; Trafficking Victims 
Protection Act of 2000, compliance re-
quirements (Presidential Determina-
tion No. 08–4, p. 355) 

Executive clemency, granting (Proc. 
8159) 

Exports and imports 
Burma, investments prohibition by 

U.S. persons; continuation of na-
tional emergency (Notice of May 17, 
p. 333) 

Nonproliferation treaties, enforcement 
of; assignment of functions to Sec-
retary of State (Memorandum of 
Mar. 23, p. 328) 

Procurement sanctions on export ac-
tivities, assignment of Presidential 
functions (Memorandum of Mar. 5, 
p. 326) 

Pseudoephedrine and ephedrine, traf-
ficking compliance under Foreign 
Assistance Act (Presidential Deter-
mination No. 07–14, p. 326) 

Regulations controlling exports, con-
tinuation of national emergency 
(Notice of Aug. 15, p. 345) 

Sudan, transfer of U.S. defense articles 
and services (Presidential Deter-
mination No. 07–17, p. 331) 

Syria, continuation of national emer-
gency prohibiting certain goods to 
(Notice of May 8, p. 331) 

F 

Family Caregivers Month, National 
(Proc. 8197) 

Family Day (Proc. 8178) 
Family Week, National (Proc. 8206) 
Farm-City Week, National (Proc. 8205) 
Farm Safety and Health Week, National 

(Proc. 8176) 
Federal departments and agencies 

See Government organization and em-
ployees 

Fire Prevention Week (Proc. 8188) 
Flag Day and National Flag Week (Proc. 

8155) 
Foreign relations 

African Union Mission to the U.S., ex-
tending privileges and immunities 
(EO 13444 ) 

Brazil, U.S. drug interdiction assist-
ance to (Presidential Determination 
No. 08–3, p. 355) 

VerDate Aug<31>2005 11:30 Jun 10, 2008 Jkt 214006 PO 00000 Frm 00400 Fmt 3000 Sfmt 3000 Y:\SGML\214006T.XXX 214006Tdw
as

hi
ng

to
n3

 o
n 

P
R

O
D

P
C

61
 w

ith
 C

F
R



401 

Index 

Foreign relations—Continued 
Chad, waiving prohibition on U.S. 

military assistance (Presidential De-
termination No. 07–13, p. 322) 

Economic support funds, transfer to 
Overseas Private Investment Cor-
poration (Presidential Determination 
No. 07–26, p. 343) 

Export control regulations, continu-
ation of national emergency (Notice 
of Aug. 15, p. 345) 

Foreign Assistance Act of 1961, trans-
fer of funds (Presidential Determina-
tion No. 07–11, p. 319) 

Holy See to the U.N., extending privi-
leges and immunities to Permanent 
Observer Mission of the (EO 13427) 

Iraq, Lebanon, and Sri Lanka, conflict 
victims; emergency fund drawdown 
to support assistance to (Presidential 
Determination No. 07–31, p. 348) 

ITER International Fusion Energy Or-
ganization, designation as public 
international organization under the 
International Organizations Immuni-
ties Act (EO 13451) 

Lebanon, resumption of travel to for 
peace and security purposes (Presi-
dential Determination No. 07–22, p. 
337) 

Montenegro and Serbia, Republics of; 
eligibility to receive U.S. defense ar-
ticles and services (Presidential De-
termination No. 07–15, p. 328) 

Montenegro; U.S. military assistance, 
waiving prohibition on (Presidential 
Determination No. 07–30, p. 347) 

Nonproliferation treaties, enforcement 
of; assignment of functions to Sec-
retary of State (Memorandum of 
Mar. 23, p. 328) 

Pakistan; transition to democratic rule, 
facilitation (Presidential Determina-
tion No. 07–23, p. 341) 

Palestine Liberation Organization Of-
fice, waiver and certification of stat-
utory provisions (Presidential Deter-
mination No. 07–16, p. 330) 

Procurement sanctions on export ac-
tivities, assignment of Presidential 
functions (Memorandum of Mar. 5, 
p. 326) 

Pseudoephedrine and ephedrine im-
porting and exporting countries, 
trafficking compliance under For-
eign Assistance Act (Presidential 
Determination No. 07–14, p. 326) 

Foreign relations—Continued 
Refugee and migration assistance to 

certain countries (Presidential Deter-
mination No. 07–19, p. 333) 

Saudi Arabia, assistance to combat 
international terrorism (Presidential 
Determination No. 08–5, p. 359) 

Security sector reform, international 
peacekeeping account to support; 
transfer of funds (Presidential Deter-
mination No. 07–18, p. 332) 

Sudan, United Nations/African Union 
Mission; transfer of camps as assist-
ance for AMIS (Presidential Deter-
mination No. 08–7, p. 362) 

Suspension of limitations under Jeru-
salem Embassy Act regarding U.S. 
Embassy in Jerusalem (Presidential 
Determination No. 07–21, p. 336) 

Trafficking Victims Protection Act of 
2000, foreign governments compli-
ance requirements (Presidential De-
termination No. 08–4, p. 355) 

West Bank and Gaza, assistance for 
(Presidential Determination No. 07– 
20, p. 335) 

Forest Products Week, National (Proc. 
8193) 

Freedom Day, World (Proc. 8202) 

G 

General Pulaski Memorial Day (Proc. 
8189) 

Generalized System of Preferences, duty- 
free treatment; modification (Proc. 
8157) 

German-American Day (Proc. 8185) 
Germany; pseudoephedrine and ephed-

rine exports and imports, trafficking 
compliance under Foreign Assistance 
Act (Presidential Determination No. 
07–14, p. 326) 

Gold Star Mother’s Day (Proc. 8179) 
Government organization and employees 

Adult Education Working Group, 
Interagency; establishment (EO 
13445) 

Advisory committees, continuance, 
and actions on other Executive or-
ders (EO 13446) 

Alien unlawful enemy combatants, 
military commissions to try; estab-
lishment (EO 13425) 

Assignment of functions to 
Chairman, Nuclear Regulatory Com-

mission, from the President 
(Memorandum of July 3, p. 342) 

VerDate Aug<31>2005 11:30 Jun 10, 2008 Jkt 214006 PO 00000 Frm 00401 Fmt 3000 Sfmt 3000 Y:\SGML\214006T.XXX 214006Tdw
as

hi
ng

to
n3

 o
n 

P
R

O
D

P
C

61
 w

ith
 C

F
R



402 

Title 3—The President 

Government organization and 
employees—Continued 
Citizens Health Care Working Group 

from the President (Memo-
randum of Jan. 5, p. 317) 

Defense Secretary from the Presi-
dent (Memorandums of Feb. 5, 
p. 320; Mar. 5, p. 326; June 26, 
p. 340) 

Director, Office of Personnel Man-
agement, from the President 
(Memorandum of June 28, p. 
341) 

Director, Office of Science and 
Technology Policy, from the 
President (Memorandum of July 
3, p. 342) 

National Intelligence Director from 
the President (Memorandums of 
Apr. 10, p. 329; Sept. 8, p. 347) 

Secretary of Health and Human 
Services from the President 
(Memorandum of Jan. 5, p. 317) 

Secretary of State from the President 
(Presidential Determination No. 
07–17, p. 331; Memorandums of 
Jan. 25, p. 318; Mar. 5, p. 326; 
June 12, p. 337; Sept. 28, p. 
352) 

Transportation Secretary from the 
President (Memorandum of Feb. 
15, p. 323) 

Closing the Federal Government on 
December 24, 2007 (EO 13453) 

Environmental, energy, and transpor-
tation management, Federal; 
strengthening (EO 13423) 

Federal Bureau of Investigation, des-
ignation of officers (Memorandum of 
Feb. 9, p. 321) 

Homeland Security Department, order 
of succession; amendment (EO 
13442) 

Hunting heritage and wildlife con-
servation, facilitation of (EO 13443) 

Import Safety, Interagancy Working 
Group on; establishment (EO 13439) 

Improving Government program per-
formance (EO 13450) 

Iraq Transition Assistance Office 
(State Department), establishment 
(EO 13431) 

Metro-North Railroad and Its Mainte-
nance of Way Employees Rep-
resented by the International Broth-
erhood of Teamsters, Emergency 
Board To Investigate a Dispute Be-
tween; establishment (EO 13429) 

Government organization and 
employees—Continued 

Palestine Liberation Organization Of-
fice, waiver and certification of stat-
utory provisions (Presidential Deter-
mination No. 08–2, p. 354) 

Performance Improvement Council 
(OMB), establishment (EO 13450) 

Railroad Passenger Corporation, Na-
tional, and Certain of Its Employees 
Represented by Certain Labor Orga-
nizations, Emergency Board To In-
vestigate Disputes Between; estab-
lishment (EO 13452) 

Regulatory planning and review, 
amendments (EO 13422) 

Security Professional Development Ex-
ecutive Steering Committee, estab-
lishment (EO 13434) 

Service and Civic Participation, Presi-
dent’s Council on; extension (EO 
13424) 

Terror Heroes, Task Force on Return-
ing Global War on; establishment 
(EO 13426) 

Trade Representative, U.S.; designa-
tion of officers to act as (Memo-
randum of Feb. 20, p. 323) 

Wounded Warriors, Commission on 
Care for America’s Returning; estab-
lishment (EO 13426) 

Greece 
Greek Independence Day: A National 

Day of Celebration of Greek and 
American Democracy (Proc. 8115) 

Ship, transfer; assignment of functions 
(Memorandum of Feb. 15, p. 323) 

Greenhouse gas emissions, environ-
mental protection from (EO 13432) 

Guard and Reserve Week, National Em-
ployer Support of the (Proc. 8171) 

H 

Haiti; U.S. imports, preferential tariff 
treatment (Proc. 8114) 

Health and Human Services, Department 
of; Secretary, assignment of Presi-
dential functions (Memorandum of 
Jan. 5, p. 317) 

Health care 
See also Special observances 
Citizens Health Care Working Group, 

assignment of Presidential functions 
(Memorandum of Jan. 5, p. 317) 

Stem cell lines, expanding (EO 13435) 
Heart Month, American (Proc. 8104) 
Hispanic Heritage Month, National 

(Proc. 8175) 

VerDate Aug<31>2005 11:30 Jun 10, 2008 Jkt 214006 PO 00000 Frm 00402 Fmt 3000 Sfmt 3000 Y:\SGML\214006T.XXX 214006Tdw
as

hi
ng

to
n3

 o
n 

P
R

O
D

P
C

61
 w

ith
 C

F
R



403 

Index 

Historically Black Colleges and Univer-
sities Week, National (Proc. 8172) 

Holy See to the U.N., extending privi-
leges and immunities to Permanent 
Observer Mission of the (EO 13427) 

Homeland security 
See Defense, national 

Homeownership Month, National (Proc. 
8154) 

Hospice Month, National (Proc. 8198) 
Human Life Day, National Sanctity of 

(Proc. 8101) 
Human Rights Day, Bill of Rights Day, 

and Human Rights Week (Proc. 8210) 

I 

Immigration and naturalization 
Admission of refugees to U.S., in- 

country refugee status under 
Amerasian immigrant admissions 
program (Presidential Determination 
No. 08–1, p. 353) 

Lebanon and Syria, suspension of cer-
tain immigrants or nonimmigrants 
entering into U.S. (Proc. 8158 ) 

India; pseudoephedrine and ephedrine 
exports and imports, trafficking com-
pliance under Foreign Assistance Act 
(Presidential Determination No. 07–14, 
p. 326) 

Indian Heritage Month, National Amer-
ican (Proc. 8196) 

Indonesia; pseudoephedrine and ephed-
rine exports and imports, trafficking 
compliance under Foreign Assistance 
Act (Presidential Determination No. 
07–14, p. 326) 

Insurance; U.S.-flag commercial air car-
rier service, continuation (Memo-
randum of Dec. 27, p. 363) 

Intelligence, National Director of; assign-
ment of President’s information shar-
ing functions (Memorandums of Apr. 
10, p. 329; Sept. 8, p. 347) 

Iran 
Emergency, national; continuation 

(Notices of Mar. 8, p. 327; Nov. 8, p. 
361) 

Trafficking Victims Protection Act of 
2000, compliance requirements 
(Presidential Determination No. 08– 
4, p. 355) 

Iraq 
Conflict victims, emergency fund 

drawdown to support assistance to 
(Presidential Determination No. 07– 
31, p. 348) 

Iraq—Continued 
Development fund, continuation of na-

tional emergency protecting (Notice 
of May 18, p. 334) 

Economic support funds, waiver of 
limitation on obligations and ex-
penditures (Presidential Determina-
tion No. 07–27, p. 344) 

Economic support funds, waiver on 
limitations (Presidential Determina-
tion No. 07–35, p. 351) 

Stabilization efforts, blocking property 
of persons who threaten (EO 13438) 

Transition Assistance Office (ITAO), 
establishment (EO 13431) 

Irish-American Heritage Month (Proc. 
8107) 

Israel 
West Bank and Gaza, assistance for 

(Presidential Determination No. 07– 
20, p. 335) 

West Bank, refugee and migration as-
sistance (Presidential Determination 
No. 07–19, p. 333) 

ITER International Fusion Energy Orga-
nization, designation as public inter-
national organization (EO 13451) 

J 

Jamestown, VA; 400th anniversary (Proc. 
8122) 

Jerusalem, suspension of limitations 
under Jerusalem Embassy Act regard-
ing U.S. Embassy in Jerusalem (Presi-
dential Determination Nos. 07–21, p. 
336; 08–6, p. 362) 

Jewish American Heritage Month (Proc. 
8136) 

Johnson, Lady Bird; death (Proc. 8162) 
Johnson-Sirleaf, Ellen; Liberia, transition 

to democratic order (Notice of July 19, 
p. 344) 

K 

King, Martin Luther, Jr.; Federal holiday 
(Proc. 8099) 

Korea 
Energy assistance for (Presidential De-

termination No. 07–34, p. 351) 
Free trade agreement with U.S., inten-

tion to enter into (Notice of Apr. 1, 
p. 329) 

Trafficking Victims Protection Act of 
2000, compliance requirements 
(Presidential Determination No. 08– 
4, p. 355) 

VerDate Aug<31>2005 11:30 Jun 10, 2008 Jkt 214006 PO 00000 Frm 00403 Fmt 3000 Sfmt 3000 Y:\SGML\214006T.XXX 214006Tdw
as

hi
ng

to
n3

 o
n 

P
R

O
D

P
C

61
 w

ith
 C

F
R



404 

Title 3—The President 

Kuwait; Trafficking Victims Protection 
Act of 2000, compliance requirements 
(Presidential Determination No. 08–4, 
p. 355) 

L 

Law Day, U.S.A. (Proc. 8135) 
Lebanon 

Conflict victims, emergency draw-
down assistance to support assist-
ance to (Presidential Determination 
No. 07–31, p. 348) 

Resumption of travel to for peace and 
security purposes (Presidential De-
termination No. 07–22, p. 337) 

Sovereignty, blocking property of per-
sons who undermine (EO 13441) 

Suspension of certain immigrants or 
nonimmigrants entering into U.S. 
(Proc. 8158) 

Leif Erikson Day (Proc. 8187) 
Libby, Lewis; Executive clemency (Proc. 

8159) 
Liberia 

Charles Taylor regime, blocking prop-
erty of persons associated with; con-
tinuation of national emergency 
(Notice of July 19, 2007 ) 

Security sector reform, international 
peacekeeping account to support; 
transfer of funds (Presidential Deter-
mination No. 07–18, p. 332) 

Loyalty Day (Proc. 8137) 

M 

Macedonia, Republic of; extremist vio-
lence in, continuation of U.S. national 
emergency (Notice of June 22, p. 339) 

Malaria Awareness Day (Proc. 8132) 
Malaysia; Trafficking Victims Protection 

Act of 2000, compliance requirements 
(Presidential Determination No. 08–4, 
p. 355) 

Maritime Day, National (Proc. 8148) 
Mauritania, Islamic Republic of; bene-

ficiary sub-Saharan African country, 
designation (Proc. 8157) 

Mentoring Month, National (Proc. 8212) 
Mexico 

NAFTA, duty elimination for certain 
U.S. imports (Procs. 8111, 8180) 

Pseudoephedrine and ephedrine ex-
ports and imports, trafficking com-
pliance under Foreign Assistance 
Act (Presidential Determination No. 
07–14, p. 326) 

Middle East peace process, terrorists 
who threaten to disrupt; continuation 
of national emergency (Notice of Jan. 
18, p. 318) 

Military Spouse Day (Proc. 8141) 
Minority Enterprise Development Week 

(Proc. 8169) 
Montenegro, Republic of 

Defense articles and services, U.S.; eli-
gibility to receive (Presidential De-
termination No. 07–15, p. 328) 

Military assistance, U.S.; waiving pro-
hibition on (Presidential Determina-
tion No. 07–30, p. 347) 

Mother’s Day (Proc. 8140) 

N 

National emergencies declared, contin-
ued, terminated, etc. 

Côte d’Ivoire; conflict, blocking prop-
erty of persons contributing to (No-
tice of Feb. 5, p. 319) 

Cuba; destruction of U.S. aircraft and 
regulation of the anchorage and 
movement of vessels (Notice of Feb. 
26, p. 324) 

Middle East peace process, terrorists 
who threaten to disrupt; continu-
ation (Notice of Jan. 18, p. 318) 

Nicaragua, tariff preference level under 
Dominican Republic-Central America- 
United States Free Trade Agreement 
(Proc. 8111 ) 

Nuclear Regulatory Commission; Chair-
man, assignment of Presidential func-
tion (Memorandum of July 3, p. 342) 

O 

Oceans Month, National (Proc. 8150) 
Older Americans Month (Proc. 8139) 
Oman; Trafficking Victims Protection 

Act of 2000, compliance requirements 
(Presidential Determination No. 08–4, 
p. 355) 

Outdoors Month, Great (Proc. 8149) 
Ovarian Cancer Awareness Month, Na-

tional (Proc. 8165) 
Overseas Private Investment Corpora-

tion; loan guarantee program establish-
ment, transfer of economic support 
funds (Presidential Determination No. 
07–26, p. 343) 

P 

Pakistan; transition to democratic rule, 
facilitation (Presidential Determination 
No. 07–23, p. 341) 

VerDate Aug<31>2005 11:30 Jun 10, 2008 Jkt 214006 PO 00000 Frm 00404 Fmt 3000 Sfmt 3000 Y:\SGML\214006T.XXX 214006Tdw
as

hi
ng

to
n3

 o
n 

P
R

O
D

P
C

61
 w

ith
 C

F
R



405 

Index 

Palestine Liberation Organization Office, 
waiver and certification of statutory 
provisions (Presidential Determination 
No. 07–16, p. 330) 

Palestine National Authority, Gaza; ref-
ugee and migration assistance (Presi-
dential Determination No. 07–19, p. 
333) 

Palestinian Liberation Organization and 
Palestinian Authority, sanctions 
(Memorandum of Feb. 9, p. 321) 

Pan American Day and Pan American 
Week (Proc. 8120) 

Panama; free trade agreement with U.S., 
intention to enter into (Notice of Mar. 
30, p. 329) 

Papahanaumokuakea Marine National 
Monument, naming; amendment to 
Proclamation 8031 (Proc. 8112 ) 

Parents’ Day (Proc. 8161) 
Park Week, National (Proc. 8131) 
Patriot Day (Proc. 8174) 
Peace Officers Memorial Day and Police 

Week (Proc. 8144) 
Pearl Harbor Remembrance Day, Na-

tional (Proc. 8209) 
Personnel Management, Office of; Direc-

tor, assignment of Presidential func-
tions (Memorandum of June 28, p. 
341) 

Physical Fitness and Sports Month, Na-
tional (Proc. 8138) 

Poison Prevention Week, National (Proc. 
8113) 

POW/MIA Recognition Day, National 
(Proc. 8177) 

Prayer and Remembrance, National Days 
of (Proc. 8173) 

Prayer for Peace, Memorial Day (Proc. 
8145) 

Prayer, National Day of (Proc. 8129) 
Preparedness Month, National (Proc. 

8170) 
Prisoner of War Recognition Day, Na-

tional Former (Proc. 8121) 
Prostate Cancer Awareness Month, Na-

tional (Proc. 8166) 
Puerto Rico, Caribbean National Forest 

renamed El Yunque National Forest 
(EO 13428) 

Q 

Qatar; Trafficking Victims Protection Act 
of 2000, compliance requirements 
(Presidential Determination No. 08–4, 
p. 355) 

R 

Recycles Day, America (Proc. 8203) 

Red Cross Month, American (Proc. 8108) 
Religious Freedom Day (Proc. 8100) 
Russia; blocking property of certain per-

sons accumulating uranium, continu-
ation of national emergency (Notice of 
June 19, p. 339) 

S 

Safe Boating Week, National (Proc. 8143) 
Saudi Arabia 

Terrorism, assistance to combat inter-
national (Presidential Determination 
No. 08–5, p. 359) 

Trafficking Victims Protection Act of 
2000, compliance requirements 
(Presidential Determination No. 08– 
4, p. 355) 

School Lunch Week, National (Proc. 
8190) 

Science and Technology Policy, Office 
of; Director, assignment of Presidential 
function (Memorandum of July 3, p. 
342) 

Serbia, Republic of; U.S. defense articles 
and services, eligibility to receive 
(Presidential Determination No. 07–15, 
p. 328) 

Singapore 
Pseudoephedrine and ephedrine ex-

ports and imports, trafficking com-
pliance under Foreign Assistance 
Act (Presidential Determination No. 
07–14, p. 326) 

U.S. imports, preferential tariff treat-
ment (Proc. 8214) 

Small Business Week (Proc. 8127) 
Somalia, refugee and migration assist-

ance (Presidential Determination No. 
07–19, p. 333) 

South Africa; pseudoephedrine and 
ephedrine exports and imports, traf-
ficking compliance under Foreign As-
sistance Act (Presidential Determina-
tion No. 07–14, p. 326) 

Soviet Union; admission of refugees to 
U.S., in-country refugee status under 
Amerasian immigrant admissions pro-
gram (Presidential Determination No. 
08–1, p. 353) 

Special observances 
America Recycles Day (Proc. 8203) 
American Heart Month (Proc. 8104) 
American Red Cross Month (Proc. 

8108) 
Americans With Disabilities Act, anni-

versary (Proc. 8163) 
Asian/Pacific American Heritage 

Month (Proc. 8133) 

VerDate Aug<31>2005 11:30 Jun 10, 2008 Jkt 214006 PO 00000 Frm 00405 Fmt 3000 Sfmt 3000 Y:\SGML\214006T.XXX 214006Tdw
as

hi
ng

to
n3

 o
n 

P
R

O
D

P
C

61
 w

ith
 C

F
R



406 

Title 3—The President 

Special observances—Continued 
Black Music Month (Proc. 8151) 
Cancer Control Month (Proc. 8119) 
Captive Nations Week (Proc. 8160) 
Caribbean-American Heritage Month 

(Proc. 8153) 
Child Health Day (Proc. 8184) 
Columbus Day (Proc. 8186) 
Constitution Day and Citizenship Day, 

Constitution Week (Proc. 8168) 
Dutch-American Friendship Day (Proc. 

8128) 
Education and Sharing Day, U.S.A. 

(Proc. 8116) 
Family Day (Proc. 8178) 
Farm Safety and Health Week, Na-

tional (Proc. 8176) 
Fifth Anniversary of USA Freedom 

Corps (Proc. 8102) 
Fire Prevention Week (Proc. 8188) 
Flag Day and National Flag Week 

(Proc. 8155) 
General Pulaski Memorial Day (Proc. 

8189) 
German-American Day (Proc. 8185) 
Gold Star Mother’s Day (Proc. 8179) 
Great Outdoors Month (Proc. 8149) 
Greek Independence Day: A National 

Day of Celebration of Greek and 
American Democracy (Proc. 8115) 

Human Rights Day, Bill of Rights Day, 
and Human Rights Week (Proc. 
8210) 

Irish-American Heritage Month (Proc. 
8107) 

Jamestown, 400th anniversary (Proc. 
8122) 

Jewish American Heritage Month 
(Proc. 8136) 

Johnson, Lady Bird; death (Proc. 8162) 
Law Day, U.S.A. (Proc. 8135) 
Leif Erikson Day (Proc. 8187) 
Loyalty Day (Proc. 8137) 
Malaria Awareness Day (Proc. 8132) 
Maritime Day, National (Proc. 8148) 
Martin Luther King, Jr., Federal holi-

day (Proc. 8099) 
Military Spouse Day (Proc. 8141) 
Minority Enterprise Development 

Week (Proc. 8169) 
Mother’s Day (Proc. 8140) 
National Adoption Month (Proc. 8195) 
National African American History 

Month (Proc. 8103) 
National Alcohol and Drug Addiction 

Recovery Month (Proc. 8167) 
National American Indian Heritage 

Month (Proc. 8196) 

Special observances—Continued 
National Breast Cancer Awareness 

Month (Proc. 8181) 
National Character Counts Week (Proc. 

8192) 
National Charter Schools Week (Proc. 

8134) 
National Child Abuse Prevention 

Month (Proc. 8117) 
National Child’s Day (Proc. 8152) 
National Consumer Protection Week 

(Proc. 8105) 
National Crime Victims’ Rights Week 

(Proc. 8130) 
National D.A.R.E. Day (Proc. 8123) 
National Day of Prayer (Proc. 8129) 
National Days of Prayer and Remem-

brance (Proc. 8173) 
National Defense Transportation Day 

and National Transportation Week 
(Proc. 8142) 

National Diabetes Month (Proc. 8201) 
National Disability Employment 

Awareness Month (Proc. 8182) 
National Domestic Violence Aware-

ness Month (Proc. 8183) 
National Donate Life Month (Proc. 

8118) 
National Drunk and Drugged Driving 

Prevention Month (Proc. 8208) 
National Employer Support of the 

Guard and Reserve Week (Proc. 
8171) 

National Family Caregivers Month 
(Proc. 8197) 

National Family Week (Proc. 8206) 
National Farm-City Week (Proc. 8205) 
National Farm Safety and Health 

Week (Proc. 8176) 
National Forest Products Week (Proc. 

8193) 
National Former Prisoner of War Rec-

ognition Day (Proc. 8121) 
National Hispanic Heritage Month 

(Proc. 8175) 
National Historically Black Colleges 

and Universities Week (Proc. 8172) 
National Homeownership Month 

(Proc. 8154) 
National Hospice Month (Proc. 8198) 
National Mentoring Month (Proc. 

8212) 
National Oceans Month (Proc. 8150) 
National Ovarian Cancer Awareness 

Month (Proc. 8165) 
National Park Week (Proc. 8131) 
National Pearl Harbor Remembrance 

Day (Proc. 8209) 

VerDate Aug<31>2005 11:30 Jun 10, 2008 Jkt 214006 PO 00000 Frm 00406 Fmt 3000 Sfmt 3000 Y:\SGML\214006T.XXX 214006Tdw
as

hi
ng

to
n3

 o
n 

P
R

O
D

P
C

61
 w

ith
 C

F
R



407 

Index 

Special observances—Continued 
National Physical Fitness and Sports 

Month (Proc. 8138) 
National Poison Prevention Week 

(Proc. 8113) 
National POW/MIA Recognition Day 

(Proc. 8177) 
National Preparedness Month (Proc. 

8170) 
National Safe Boating Week (Proc. 

8143) 
National Sanctity of Human Life Day 

(Proc. 8101) 
National School Lunch Week (Proc. 

8190) 
National Volunteer Week (Proc. 8125) 
Older Americans Month (Proc. 8139) 
Pan American Day and Pan American 

Week (Proc. 8120) 
Parents’ Day (Proc. 8161) 
Patriot Day (Proc. 8174) 
Peace Officers Memorial Day and Po-

lice Week (Proc. 8144) 
Prayer for Peace, Memorial Day (Proc. 

8145) 
Prostate Cancer Awareness Month, Na-

tional (Proc. 8166) 
Religious Freedom Day (Proc. 8100) 
Save Your Vision Week (Proc. 8110) 
Small Business Week (Proc. 8127) 
Thanksgiving Day (Proc. 8204) 
Thomas Jefferson Day (Proc. 8124) 
Trade Week, World (Proc. 8147) 
United Nations Day (Proc. 8194) 
Veterans Day (Proc. 8199) 
Virginia Tech tragedy, honoring vic-

tims (Proc. 8126) 
Washington, George; 275th anniver-

sary of birth (Proc. 8106) 
White Cane Safety Day (Proc. 8191) 
Women’s Equality Day (Proc. 8164) 
Women’s History Month (Proc. 8109) 
World AIDS Day (Proc. 8207) 
World Freedom Day (Proc. 8202) 
Wright Brothers Day (Proc. 8211) 

Sri Lanka; conflict victims, emergency 
fund drawdown to support assistance 
to (Presidential Determination No. 07– 
31, p. 348) 

State, Department of 
Secretary 

Afghanistan, assignment of func-
tions concerning economic as-
sistance to (Presidential Deter-
mination No. 07–29, p. 346) 

Arms Export Control Act, assign-
ment of President’s functions 
under (Presidential Determina-
tion No. 07–17, p. 331) 

State, Department of—Continued 
Export activities, assignment of 

Presidential functions regarding 
procurement sanctions on 
(Memorandums of Mar. 5, p. 
326; June 12, p. 337; Sept. 28, 
p. 352) 

Nonproliferation treaties, assign-
ment of functions on enforce-
ment of (Memorandum of Mar. 
23, p. 328) 

Striped bass and red drum fish, con-
servation of (EO 13449) 

Sudan 
Blocking property of persons contrib-

uting to conflict, continuation of na-
tional emergency (Notice of Nov. 1, 
p. 360) 

Darfur Peace and Accountability Act 
of 2006, assignment of functions 
(Memorandum of Jan. 25, p. 318) 

Darfur, United Nations/African Union 
Mission; transfer of camps as assist-
ance for AMIS (Presidential Deter-
mination No. 08–7, p. 362) 

Refugee and migration assistance 
(Presidential Determination No. 07– 
19, p. 333) 

Trafficking Victims Protection Act of 
2000, compliance requirements 
(Presidential Determination No. 08– 
4, p. 355) 

U.S. defense articles and services, 
transfer to (Presidential Determina-
tion No. 07–17, p. 331) 

Switzerland; pseudoephedrine and 
ephedrine exports and imports, traf-
ficking compliance under Foreign As-
sistance Act (Presidential Determina-
tion No. 07–14, p. 326) 

Syria 
Blocking property of certain persons 

and prohibiting exportation of goods 
to (Notice of May 8, p. 331) 

Lebanese sovereignty, blocking prop-
erty of persons who undermine (EO 
13441) 

Trafficking Victims Protection Act of 
2000, compliance requirements 
(Presidential Determination No. 08– 
4, p. 355) 

T 

Taxpayers, protecting from payment of 
contingency fees (EO 13433) 

Taylor, Charles, regime; Liberia, continu-
ation of U.S. national emergency (No-
tice of July 19, p. 344) 

VerDate Aug<31>2005 11:30 Jun 10, 2008 Jkt 214006 PO 00000 Frm 00407 Fmt 3000 Sfmt 3000 Y:\SGML\214006T.XXX 214006Tdw
as

hi
ng

to
n3

 o
n 

P
R

O
D

P
C

61
 w

ith
 C

F
R



408 

Title 3—The President 

Terrorism 
Emergency, national; continuation 

with respect to people who commit, 
threaten to commit, or support (No-
tice of Sept. 20, p. 350) 

Information-sharing functions, Fed-
eral; assignment to National Intel-
ligence Director (Memorandum of 
Apr. 10, p. 329) 

Middle East, continuation of national 
emergency with respect to terrorists 
(Notice of Jan. 18, p. 318) 

Pakistan, transition to democratic rule; 
facilitation (Presidential Determina-
tion No. 07–23, p. 341) 

Palestine Liberation Organization Of-
fice, waiver and certification of stat-
utory provisions (Presidential Deter-
mination No. 08–2, p. 354) 

Returning Global War on Terror He-
roes, Task Force on; establishment 
(EO 13426) 

Saudi Arabia, assistance to combat 
international terrorism (Presidential 
Determination No. 08–5, p. 359) 

Syria, continuation of national emer-
gency (Notice of May 8, p. 334) 

Terrorist attacks in U.S., continuation 
of national emergency with respect 
to (Notice of Sept. 12, p. 349) 

Unlawful enemy combatants, non-
protection under Geneva Conven-
tions Common Article 3 (EO 13440) 

Thanksgiving Day (Proc. 8204) 
Thomas Jefferson Day (Proc. 8124) 
Trade 

Harmonized Tariff Schedule of U.S., 
rules of origin; modifications (Procs. 
8111, 8114, 8157, 8180, 8213, 8214) 

Korea; free trade agreement with U.S., 
intention to enter into (Notice of 
Apr. 1, p. 329) 

Panama, free trade agreement with 
U.S., intention to enter into (Notice 
of Mar. 30, p. 329) 

Turkmenistan 
Freedom of emigration in East-West 

trade, Presidential waiver au-
thority (Presidential Determina-
tion No. 07–24, p. 342) 

Normal trade relations with U.S., 
eligibility (EO 13437) 

World Trade Week (Proc. 8147) 
Trade Representative, Office of U.S.; 

order of succession of officers, des-
ignation (Memorandum of Feb. 20, p. 
323) 

Transportation 

Transportation—Continued 
Aviation insurance coverage for com-

mercial air carrier service in domes-
tic and international operations 
(Memorandum of Dec. 27, p. 363) 

Lebanon, resumption of travel to for 
peace and security purposes (Presi-
dential Determination No. 07–22, p. 
337) 

Turkmenistan 
East-West trade, freedom of emigration 

in; Presidential waiver authority 
(Presidential Determination No. 07– 
24, p. 342) 

Normal trade relations with U.S., eligi-
bility (EO 13437) 

U 

United Kingdom; pseudoephedrine and 
ephedrine exports and imports, traf-
ficking compliance under Foreign As-
sistance Act (Presidential Determina-
tion No. 07–14, p. 326) 

United Nations Day (Proc. 8194) 
USA Freedom Corps, fifth anniversary 

(Proc. 8102) 

V 

Venezuela; Trafficking Victims Protec-
tion Act of 2000, compliance require-
ments (Presidential Determination No. 
08–4, p. 355) 

Vessels, U.S.; national emergency relat-
ing to Cuba (Notice of Feb. 26, p. 324) 

Veterans Day (Proc. 8199) 
Vietnam; admission of refugees to U.S., 

in-country refugee status under 
Amerasian immigrant admissions pro-
gram (Presidential Determination No. 
08–1, p. 353) 

Virginia Tech tragedy, honoring victims 
(Proc. 8126) 

Vision Week, Save Your (Proc. 8110) 
Volunteer Week, National (Proc. 8125) 

W 

Washington, George; 275th anniversary 
of birth (Proc. 8106) 

Weapons of mass destruction 
Combating proliferation, continuation 

of national emergency (Notice of 
Nov. 8, p. 360) 

Russia; blocking property of certain 
persons accumulating uranium, con-
tinuation of national emergency 
(Notice of June 19, p. 339) 

VerDate Aug<31>2005 11:30 Jun 10, 2008 Jkt 214006 PO 00000 Frm 00408 Fmt 3000 Sfmt 3000 Y:\SGML\214006T.XXX 214006Tdw
as

hi
ng

to
n3

 o
n 

P
R

O
D

P
C

61
 w

ith
 C

F
R



409 

Index 

White Cane Safety Day (Proc. 8191) 
Women; international justice and em-

powerment initiative, funding (Presi-
dential Determination No. 07–25, p. 
343) 

Women’s Equality Day (Proc. 8164) 
Women’s History Month (Proc. 8109) 
World AIDS Day (Proc. 8207) 

Wright Brothers Day (Proc. 8211) 

Z 

Zimbabwe, blocking property of persons 
undermining democratic processes or 
institutions (Notice of Feb. 28, p. 325) 

VerDate Aug<31>2005 11:30 Jun 10, 2008 Jkt 214006 PO 00000 Frm 00409 Fmt 3000 Sfmt 3000 Y:\SGML\214006T.XXX 214006Tdw
as

hi
ng

to
n3

 o
n 

P
R

O
D

P
C

61
 w

ith
 C

F
R


		Superintendent of Documents
	2014-10-10T08:52:52-0400
	US GPO, Washington, DC 20401
	Superintendent of Documents
	GPO attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by GPO




